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DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY 
NEW YORK DISTRICT, CORPS OF ENGINEERS 

METRO AREA RESIOENT OFFICE 
,. 1900 HEMPSTEAD TURNPIKE, SUITE 316 

EAST MEADOW, NEW YORK ,11554 

REPLY TO 
ATTENTION OF: 

CENAN-CO-ME 5 December 1997 

MEMORANDUM THRU Area Engineer, Metro New York Area 

FOR HQ 77'" U.S. Army Reserve Command 
ATTN: AFRC-ANY-SE (Env.) 
Building 200, Fort Totten 
Flushing, New York 11359-1016 

SUBJECT: Contract No. DACW5 l-95-D-0097, Delivery Order# 15 
Containment Structure Removal and/or Upgrade at Various Locations within 
EPA Regions I, II and III 
Sievers-Sandberg USARC, Pedricktown, New Jersey 

1. Forwarded for your review and records is the Job Completion Reports for the removal 
of one 550 gallon fuel oil underground storage tank at each of the following buildings: 
276N, 276S, 277N, 277S, 278N and 278S at the Sievers-Sandberg USARC in 
Pedricktown, New Jersey. 

2. This work was performed under delivery order modification no. 150 I. 

3. POC is the undersigned or Edmund Louie-Ng at 718-352-1888. 

~-
/ "--

' /..-- / /l__...-.~ c,.~~ / / .. /--:: .c-· 

Donald P. Braun, P.E. 
Resident Engineer 

Encl. as 

--· 



Client: United States Anny Corps of Engineers 
Project Name: Sievers-Sandberg United States Anny Reserve Center. Building No. 276N 

ET Job No.: 21574 
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

This report details the clean closure of an underground storage tank (UST) and fulfills the requirements 
of site investigation reporting activities as detailed in the :'lew Jersey Department of Environmental 
Protection (NIDEP) Technical Requirements for Site Remediation (NJAC 7:26E - 3. l 0) and was 
conducted in accordance with the approved closure plan for the site. 

,:y'. i (_., r,.\ 
Earth Tech, Inc. (Earth Tech) was contracted by the U.S. Army Corps ofEngineers (USACE), Baltimore 
District, to remove a 550-gallon No. 2 heating oil UST (designated :!"i'SN-) located east of Building No. 
276 at the Sievers-Sandberg United States Army Reserve Center (USARC) in Pedricktown, New Jersey. 
The work was conducted under Contract No. DACW3 l-95-D-0097, Delivery Order No. 0015. Earth 
Tech is an NIDEP-approved Closure Contractor (Registration No. US00537). 

The UST was previously used to store No. 2 heating oil for heating purposes and was empty. On August 
25, l 997, Earth Tech excavated and removed the UST. Upon removal. the condition of the UST was 
examined by an NJDEP-licensed UST Subsurface Evaluator (License No. 0017909). The UST was in 
good condition with no visible holes. No soil staining was observed beneath the former UST and 
groundwater was not encountered in the excavation. Earth Tech cut and cleaned the UST, which was 
then transported by Superior Sanitation Services to BFI of Philadelphia, Pennsylvania. for disposal. The 
rinsate water generated during tank cleaning activities was transported by Casie Protank Environmental 
Services for disposal at Casie Ecology Oil Salvage. Inc. of Vineland, New Jersey. 

No soil staining was observed beneath the former UST. Photoionization detector (PIO) field screening 
of excavated soils indicated volatile organic vapor levels ranging from 0.0 parts per million (ppm) to 
15.0 ppm. The excavated soils were used as backfill material. 

Earth Tech collected four confirmatory soil samples from the excavation floor. Each sample was 
submitted for laboratory analysis for the presence and concentration of total petroleum hydrocarbons 
(TPH) by Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Method 418.1, using an NJDEP-certified laboratory. 
All four confirmatory soil samples contained TPH concentrations below the method quantitation limits. 
All sampling and analysis was performed in accordance with NIDEP Post-Remedial Action 
Requirements (NJAC 7:26E - 6.4). 

Based on field observations and analytical data, Earth Tech recommends no further action relative to 
former UST 276N at Building No. 276. 
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1.0 INTRODUCTION 

Earth Tech, an underground storage tank (UST) Closure Contractor (Certification No. US00537) 
approved by the New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection (NJDEP), was contracted by the 
United States Anny Corps of Engineers (USACE), Baltimore District, to remove USTs at the Sievers­
Sandberg United States Anny Reserve Center (USARC), Pedricktown, New Jersey, under Contract No. 
DACWJ l-95-D-0097, Delivery Order No. 0015. This report details the clean closure of an UST located 
at Building No. 276 of the Sievers-Sandberg USARC. A Site Location Map is included as Figure I in 
Appendix A. This report fulfills the requirements of site investigation reporting as detailed in the New 
Jersey Technical Requirements for Site Remediation (NJAC 7:26E-3. IO), and provides an overview of 
the site investigation activities, analytical results, and recommendations. 

The Sievers-Sandberg USARC property was acquired by the USACE in 1917, and the Delaware 
Ordnance Depot was established at Pedricktown in 1918. The depot became the backup storage facility 
for the Picatinny and Frankfort Arsenals and the Aberdeen Proving Ground. In 1960, the Pedricktown 
facility became the headquarters for the 42nd and -!3rd Artillery, which commanded the Nike Missile 
Sites in the Philadelphia area. In 1965. the Salem County Technical Institute gained control of the site. 
In the late 1960s, the 79th Army Reserve Command and the 21st Corps were replaced by the 78th 
Division of the Anny Reserves, which is still stationed at the facility. The eastern portion of the property 
is currently leased by Salem Community College. 

Building No. 276 is a residential building. A 550-gallon fiberglass UST (designated UST 276N) was 
formerly used to store No. 2 heating oil for the building. The UST was removed because the source of 
heat at the building is being converted to natural gas. See Plate A I in Appendix A for a site plan of the 
Sievers-Sandberg USARC. The UST was not a regulated tank (per NJAC 58:10); however, an UST 
Closure Plan was submitted to the NJDEP prior to initiating closure activities. The NJDEP UST Closure 
Approval is included in Appendix B. 

2.0 SITE ASSESSMENT 

On August 25, 1997, Earth Tech removed one 550-gallon fiberglass UST at the site. Figure 2 in 
Appendix A shows the general site layout and the location of the UST. Photographic documentation of 
site activities is included in Appendix C. The UST was oriented parallel to the east side of Building No. 
276. No utility lines were located in the vicinity of the UST. A second tank (UST 276S) was removed 
from Building No. 276 and a separate tank closure report was prepared and submitted to the NJDEP. 

Upon tank removal, the UST condition was examined by Ms. Christina Harris, an NJDEP-licensed UST 
Subsurface Evaluator (License No. 0017909). The tank was observed to be in good condition with no 
holes or pitting. No soil staining was observed in the excavation or along the excavation sidewalls. The 
UST measured approximately 6 feet long by 4 feet in diameter. Earth Tech personnel cut the UST at 
both ends to provide ventilation and access for tank cleaning. The tank was then cleaned using a 
pressure washer. The rinsate was collected and transported by Casie Protank Environmental Services for 
disposal at Casie Ecology Oil Salvage, Inc. of Vineland, New Jersey. The tank disposal certificate 1s 
included in Appendix D. The liquid disposal manifest is included in Appendix E. 

Earth Tech personnel examined the UST excavation after removing the tank. No soil stammg was 
observed beneath the former UST. Groundwater was not encountered in the excavation. Based on the 
photoionization detector (PID) field screening of excavated soils, no soils were deemed contaminated 
(i.e., no PID readings greater than I 00 parts per million [ppm]). 
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Confirmatory soil samples were collected in accordance with NJAC 7:26E-6.4. Earth Tech personnel 
collected a total of four soil samples from the excavation (PED-276N-SSO I. PED-276N-SS02, PED-
276N-SS03, and PED-276N-SS04). Field screening of each soil sample using the PID indicated volatile 
organic vapor readings ranging from 0.4 ppm to 1.0 ppm. Figure 2 in Appendix A depicts the soil 
sample locations. Each sample was submitted for laboratory analysis for the presence and concentration 
of total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) by Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Method 418.1. The 
samples were analyzed by Industrial & Environmental Analysts, Inc. (!EA), an NJDEP-certified 
laboratory. 

All four samples contained TPH concentrations below the method quantitation limits. All sampling and 
analysis was performed in accordance with NJDEP Post-Remedial Action Requirements (NJAC 7:26E -
6.4). Certificates of analysis and chain-of-custody forms are included as Appendix F. Because the tank is 
not regulated, an executed NJDEP Site Inspection Report Checklist is not included in this report. 

Table 1 Soil Analytical Results 

Sample Designation 
andll:.ocation 

. . "'.'. <:';:-

Date 
Sampled 

8/25/97 

Depth 
(lbg) 

PID 
(ppm) 

TPH418..l 
(mg/Kg) 

Quantitation 
Limits 

(mg/Kg) 
PED-276N-SSOI 
east excavation floor 

9 1.0 

0.8 

BQL 11 

PED-276N-SS02 
south excavation floor 
PED-276N-SS03 
west excavation floor 
PED-276N-SS04 
north excavation floor 

8/25/97 9 BQL 10 

8/25/97 9 0.8 BQL I I 

8/25/97 9 0.-1 BQL I I 

Notes: 
TPH Total petroleum hydrocarbons 
fbg Feet below grade 
BQL Below quantitation limit 
mg/Kg Milligram per kilogram 
PID Photoionization detector 
ppm Parts per million 

The stockpiled soil generated during UST removal, along with imported backfill, was used to backfill the 
excavation. No soils associated with the UST closure were removed from the site. 

3.0 CONCLUSIONS 

The following is a summary of Earth Tech' s site investigation, findings. and tank closure activities for 
UST No. 276N at Building No. 276 on the Sievers-Sandberg USARC: 

• On August 25, 1997, Earth Tech removed one 550-gallon. fiberglass UST used to store No. 2 heating 
oil for Building No. 276. 
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• No holes or pitting were observed in the tank. 

• The cleaned UST was transported for disposal to BF! of Philadelphia. Pennsylvania. 

• No stained soils were observed in the tank excavation. Groundwater was not encountered in the 
excavation. 

• PID field screening was performed for excavated soils and for soil samples. Vapor readings ranged 
from 0.0 ppm to 15.0 ppm. 

• Four confirmatory soil samples were collected from the base of the UST excavation. Analytical 
results for the four confirmatory soil samples indicated TPH concentrations below the method 
quantitation limits. 

Based on the site investigation results. Earth Tech recommends no further action relative to former UST 
276N at Building No. 276. 
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- - UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK SYSTEM 
CLOSURE APPROVAL 

NEW JERSEY DEP.U.1MENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PRO'IEC'nON · 

DIVISION OF RESPONSIBLE PARTY SlTE REMEDIATION 
. BUREAU OF FIEIJ) OPERATIONS 

~-028, ~N, NJ 08625-0028 

TMS# C97-·'.):.9.3 t1Sf# 

S:~VERS-SANDBERG U.S. A?MY RESE?VE CE~~E? 

1HE ABOVE USTED FACII.lTY IS HEREBY GRANTED APPROY ALTO PERFOR.\i 
1HE FOU.OWINO ACI'IVITY IN ACCORDANCE WTll! NJ.A.C. 7:14b-1 et. seq: 

RE~OVAL OF: s~x 5SO 
p:,.p.:.ng. 

SITE ASS:ESSME.Vr: C,,dnd a me ~tioa far the lJS'T(1) md ~ p;pi,,& apeci5cA ill this 
approYa1 mwetdalia: witla 1k TcchniaJ Rc.quitcmc:!J tar Siu R=edilfiOG, NJ.A.C. 7:26£.. . 

N- ne tJNDEllGJlOUND STORAGE TANE SEllV1CES C:D.'ItflCAnON ACT, N.J.sA. Sl:10A-2A, 
requira aD -.ica pcdc:,qncd Ol 1111 lJST IJ'Sl&:III tar die pll1pQIC rl =mplyina w!m P.L.1986, c.102 IO be 
pcrlarmed i,,, ar mM!cr 1k immediate CD-ate mpa .;sion rl • pcnon eerti&d i,,, the Depa:tme:it ror that 
~ T1ic a::ti5e4 pcnon prooi,lina Ila.at ~ mllll. b= :mplor-4 bJ' I bale= th.al S W =tJW by the 
Cepanm.mt tar 11w Sl"lic&. 

CONTACT PERSON: D:LEPHONE: 
JArr: s c:.cw:::?. 

08/14/97 

1HIS FORM MUsr BE DISPUYED AT THE srn: DURING nm APPROVED 
.ACIIVI'IY A!'iD MUsr BE MADE AVAILABLE FOR INSPEcn~NS AT ALL TIMES. 

. Joshua Gradwohl, SUPERVISOR r . .J-o ,-, )
BUREAU OF FIELD OPERATIONS' I 

http:Cepanm.mt
http:ASS:ESSME.Vr
http:p:,.p.:.ng
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September 8, 1997 

Christina Harris 
Earth Tech 
2231 Tomlynn Street 
Richmond VA 23230 

IEA Project No.: 2070037P/9708503 
IEA Reference No.: W9708391 
Client Project I.D.: 22818 PEDRICKTOWN 

Dear Ms. Harris, 

Transmitted herewith are the results of analyses on eight samples 
submitted to our laboratory. 

The samples were received intact. 

Analyses were performed according to approved methodologies and meet 
the requirements of the IEA Quality Assurance Program except where noted. 
Please see the enclosed reports for your results and a copy of the Chain 
of Custody documentation. 

Thank you for selecting IEA for your sample analysis. Please do not 
hesitate to call me at 1-919-677-0090 or 1-800-444-9919 should you 
have any questions regarding this report. We look forward to serving 
you in the future. 

Very truly yours, 

IEA, Inc. 

#L 
,,kson Jordan 

Project Manager 



IEA/ AEN-NORTH CAROLINA CERTIFICATIONS 

DW 40210:\.labama 

...\rizona DW.'NW (Radiolog . OnlyJ AZ05"2 

California DW. WW.HW li68 
Radiolog. 

Connectict:t DW. wv,·, Radiolog. PH-0135 

Iowa WW 352 

E-10158Kansas DW. HW. WW, Radiolog. 

Kenruclcy DW 90049 

Y!aryland DW. Radiolog. 259 

.\.1assachuset"..s DW, WW Y!-NC039 

;\l(!w Jersey DW. WW 67719 
Radio log. 61681 

;'.few York Radiolog. 1142:'. 

North Carolin.a DW DW 37720 
WW ViW 34 

Radio log. Rad 3;;:o 

South Carolin.a DW.\VW.HW 99021 

Tennessee DW 02914 
UST App List 

Utah Radiolog. E-206 
RCRA E-226 

Virginia DW. Radiolog. 00179 

West Virginia DW 9908C 

Wisconsin WW 998051010 

DW=Drinking Water WW=Wastewater HW=Hazardous Waste Radiolog.=Radiological 

http:DW.\VW.HW


Indust,:-ial & Envi,:-onmental Analysts, Inc. I:EA) 
Pet,:-oleum Hydrocarbons by IR 

IEA P,:-ojec:: #: 2070-037 Matrix: Soil 
IEA Sample #: 9708503 Date Received: N/A 
Client Name: Ea,:-th Tech Date Sampled: N/A 
Client P,:-oj . I.D. :22818 Pedrickt:own 
Sample I. D. : QC Blank 

Quanci:.atior.. Date Date 
Paramete:.i:- Met:-iod Li:ni::s Resul:.s 

==-=-----------===--=====---===----------------------------------------=--=-=-=-------------========== 
TP!"t by IR EPA 4:3.l :O mg/Kg BQL 08/28/97 09/D4/97 CRC / KS 

Comments: 
TPH by IR= Pe::,:-oleum Hyd,:-ocarbons by IR 
Quanticacion limits and results have been adjusted for moisc~:.i:-e cor~ecticn :ace.or 
BQL = Below Quantitation Li~its 
N/A = Not Applicable 
Cor,:-espondi~g Samples: 9708503-0l th,:-ough 08 
FORM TPHD.S Rev. 103:96 



/ 

Induscrial & Envi:::-onmencal Analys::.s, Inc. (:£.A.) 

Petroleum Hydrocarbons by IR 

!EA Project#: 2070-037 Matrix: Soil 
!EA Sample #: 9708503-05 Date Received: 08/27/97 
Client Name: Earth Tech Date Sampled: 08/25/97 
Client Proj. I.D. :22818 Pedricktown 
Sample I.D.: PED-276S-SS01 

Quanc.:.tation Dat.e Date 
Parameter Method Limi::s Resu.2.~.s 

=----------------=====------=-------------------------------------=================---=--===========-: 
TPH by IR E?.l\. 4:8.::. 10 mg/Kg 3CL 03/28/97 89/C4/97 C?.C / KS 

Comment.s: 

TPH by IR= Petroleum Hydrocarbons by I?. 
Quancit.ation limics and results have been adjusted for ma:.s::.ure co::::-ec:.:.cn :'ac:.or 
BQL = Below Quantitation Limits 

FORM TPHIRS Rev. 103196 

http:co::::-ec:.:.cn


Industrial & Environmental Analysts, Inc. (IEA) 
Petroleum Hydrocarbons by IR 

IEA Project#: 2070-037 Matrix: Soil 
IEA Sample #: 9708503-06 Date Received: 08/27/97 
Client Name: Earth Tech Dat:e Sampled: 08/25/97 
Client Proj. I.D. :22818 Pedricktowr. 
Sample I.D.: PED-276S-SS02 

Quanticat:-or. Dat.e Dace 
Parameter Met:iod Limi::.s Resul::.s Ar..alysc. 
============-=-=============================--------==-----========================-=-=============== 
TPH by IR EPA 413.l 11 mg/;<g 08;28/97 09/04/97 CRC / KS 

Comments: 
TPH by IR~ Petroleum Hydrocarbons by IR 
Quantitation limits and results have beer. adjusted for moisture correctior. fac~or 
BQL = Below Quantitation Limits 

FCR.~ 7P~:~s Rev. 183:96 



Industrial & Environmental Analysts, Inc. (IEA) 
Petroleum Hydrocarbons by IR 

IEA Project#: 2070-037 Matrix: Soil 
IEA Sample #: 9708503-07 Date Received: 08/27 /97 
Client Name: Earth Tech Date Sampled: 08/25/97 
Clienc. P::-oj. I.D. :22818 Pedricktown 
Sample I. D. : PED-2 76S-SS03 

Quanc.i:.ation Date Date 
Paramet.e::- Method Limi:.s Results P::-epared Ar..alyze~ .;r..a:ys:. 
=====----------==---------=========-----------========-------=--=--===--=========-==------============ 
TPH by IR EPA 418.l 1: mg/!<g BQL 08/28/97 09/04,'97 :R: / !<S 

Comments: 
TPH by IR= Petroleum Hydrocarbons by IR 
Quanc.i:.aticr. limits and results have been adjus~ed for moisture correc:.ion fac:.~r 
BQL = Below Quantitation Limits 

FOR.'! TPH:Rs Rev. 103196 



Industrial & Environmental Analysts, Inc. IIEAI 
Petroleum Hydrocarbons by IR 

IEA Project#: 2070-037 Matrix: Soil 
IEA Sample #: 9708503-08 Date Received: 08/27/97 
Client Name: Earth Tech Date Sampled: 08/25/97 
Client Proj. I.D. :22818 Pedricktown 
Sample I.D.: PED-276S-SS04 

Quantitation Date Da:.e 
Parameter Method Limits Results Prepared .~a:y~ed Ana:ys~ 
==========-======----================-------------------------------======-=---------=---============• 
TPH by IR EPA 418.1 1:. mg/Kg BCL oa/29/97 09;'84/97 c~c / xs 

Comments: 
TPH by IR= Petroleum Hydrocarbons by IR 
Quantitation limits and results have been adjusted for moisture correst:..on factor 
BQL = Below Quantitation Limits 

FORM TPHIRS Rev. 103:96 



Industrial and Environmental Analysts, Inc. (:EA) 
LCS Report for Petroleum Hydrocarbons 

IEA Project#: 
IEA Sample #: 
Client Name: 
Client Project !.D. 
Sample I . D. : 
Parameter: 

Client N'~rnber 

LCS 

Corrnne!lCS: 

2070-037 
9708503 
Earth Tech 
22818 Pedricktown 
LCS 08/28/97 
TPH by IR 

Mat:::-ix: 
Date Received: 
Date Sampled: 
Date Prepared: 
Date Analyzed: 

Spike Spike (mg) % 

Method Added Recovered RecoverJ 

EPA 418.l 2.0 mg 2. O mg lCO 

TPH by IR~ Petroleum Hydrocarbons by IR 
Spike recove=-y range: 60% - 140% 
Corresponding Samples: 9708503-0l through 08 
N/A = Not Applicable 

FORM TPHIRSMS Rev. 103196 

Soil 
N/A 
N/A 
08/28/97 
09/04/97 

Blar..k 
Ccnc. (mg) 

10 



Industrial and Environmental Analysts, Inc. (IEA) 
MS/MSD Report for Petroleum Hydrocarbons 

IEA Project II : 2070-037 Matrix: Soi: 
IEA Sample II : 9708503-01 Date Received: 08/27/97 
Client Name: Earth Tech Date Sampled: 08/25/97 
Client Project I .D.: 22818 Pedricktown Date Prepared: 08/28/97 
Sample I.D.: PED-276N-SS01 Date Analyzed: 09/04/97 
Parameter: TPH by IR 

Spike Spike (mg) Sample 
Cli.ent Number Method Added Rec:,vered Recovery Cone. (mg) 

=========================================-=-------------======================== 
9708263-0::. :.IS EP.t, 4:8.l 2.1 mg 1.4 mg 67 BQL 
9708263-Cl MS;J EPA 418.l 2.1 mg 1.4 mg 67 BQL 

RPD Acceptance Rar.ge 
o %- < 3 5%-

Com."Tlen~s: 

TPH by IR= Petroleum Hydrocarbons by IR 
Spike recovery range: 60% - 140% 
RPD = Relative ?ercent Difference 
MCF = Moisture C8rrecticn Factor 
Corresponding Samples: 9708503-01 through 08 
N/A = Not Applicable 

FORM TPHIRSMS Rev. 103196 
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

This report details the clean closure of an underground storage tank (UST) and fulfills the requirements 
of site investigation reporting activities as detailed in the New Jersey Department of Environmental 
Protection (NIDEP) Technical Requirements for Site Remediation (NJAC 7:26E - 3.10) and was 
conducted in accordance with the approved closure plan for the site. 

Earth Tech was contracted by the U.S. Anny Corps of Engineers (USACE), Baltimore District, to 
remove a 550-gallon No. 2 heating oil UST (designated UST 276S) located west of Building No. 276 at 
the Sievers-Sandberg United States Anny Reserve Center (USARC) in Pedricktown, New Jersey. The 
work was conducted under Contract No. DACW3 l-95-D-0097, Delivery Order No. 0015. Earth Tech is 
an NJDEP-approved Closure Contractor (Registration No. US00537). 

The UST was previously used to store No. 2 heating oil for heating purposes and was empty. On August 
25, 1997, Earth Tech excavated and removed the UST. Upon removal, the condition of the UST was 
examined by an NIDEP-licensed UST Subsurface Evaluator (License No. 0017909). The UST was in 
good condition with no visible holes. No soil staining was observed beneath the former UST, and 
groundwater was not encountered in the excavation. Earth Tech cut and cleaned the UST. which was 
then transported by Superior Sanitation Services to BF! of Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, for disposal. The 
rinsate water generated during tank cleaning activities was removed by Casie Protank Environmental 
Services and transported for disposal to Casie Ecology Oil Salvage, Inc. of Vineland, New Jersey. 

No soil staining was observed beneath the former UST. Photoionization detector (PIO) field screening 
of the excavated soils and the soil samples indicated volatile organic vapor levels ranging from 0.0 parts 
per million (ppm) to 3.0 ppm. The excavated soils were used as backfill material. 

Earth Tech collected four confirmatory soil samples from the excavation floor. Each sample was 
submitted for laboratory analysis for the presence and concentration of total petroleum hydrocarbons 
(TPH) by Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Method 418.1, using an NIDEP-certified laboratory. 
All four confirmatory soil samples contained TPH concentrations below the method quantitation limits. 
All sampling and analysis was performed in accordance with NJDEP Post-Remedial Action 
Requirements (NJAC 7:26E - 6.4). 

Based on field observations and analytical data, Earth Tech recommends no further action relative to 
former UST 276S at Building No. 276. 
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1.0 INTRODUCTION 

Earth Tech, an underground storage tank (UST) Closure Contractor (Certification No. US00537) 
approved by the New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection (NJDEP), was contracted by the 
United States Army Corps of Engineers (USACE), Baltimore District, to remove USTs at the Sievers­
Sandberg United States Army Reserve Center (USARC), Pedricktown, New Jersey, under Contract No. 
DACW3 l-95-D-0097, Delivery Order No. 0015. This report details the clean closure of an UST located 
at Building No. 276 of the Sievers-Sandberg USARC. A Site Location Map is included as Figure 1 in 
Appendix A. This report fulfills the requirements of site investigation reporting as detailed in the New 
Jersey Technical Requirements for Site Remediation (NJAC 7:26E-3. I 0), and provides an overview of 
the site investigation activities, analytical results, and recommendations. 

The Sievers-Sandberg USARC property was acquired by the USACE in 1917, and the Delaware 
Ordnance Depot was established at Pedricktown in 1918. The depot became the backup storage facility 
for the Picatinny and Frankfort Arsenals and the Aberdeen Proving Ground. In 1960, the Pedricktown 
facility became the headquarters for the 42nd and 43rd Artillery, which commanded the Nike Missile 
Sites in the Philadelphia area. In 1965, the Salem County Technical Institute gained control of the site. 
In the late 1960s, the 79th Army Reserve Command and the 21st Corps were replaced by the 78th 
Division of the Army Reserves. which is still stationed at the facility. The eastern portion of the property 
is currently leased by Salem Community College. 

Building No. 276 is a former residential building. A 550-gallon fiberglass UST (designated 276S) was 
formerly used to store No. 2 heating oil for the building. The UST was removed because the source of 
heat at the building is being converted to natural gas. See Plate A I in Appendix A for a site plan of the 
Sievers-Sandberg USARC. The UST was not a regulated tank (per NJAC 58:10); however, an UST 
Closure Plan was submitted to the NJDEP prior to initiating closure activities. The NJDEP UST Closure 
Approval is included in Appendix B. 

2.0 SITE ASSESSMENT 

On August 25, 1997, Earth Tech removed one 550-gallon fiberglass UST at the site. Figure 2 in 
Appendix A shows the general site layout and the location of the UST. Photographic documentation of 
site activities is included in Appendix C. The UST was oriented parallel to the west side of Building No. 
276. No utility lines were located in the vicinity of the UST. A second tank (276N) was removed from 
Building No. 276, and a separate tank closure report was prepared and submirted to the NJDEP. 

Upon tank removal, the UST condition was examined by Ms. Christina Harris, an NJDEP-licensed UST 
Subsurface Evaluator (License No. 0017909). The tank was observed to be in good condition with no 
holes or pitting. No soil staining was observed in the excavation or along the excavation sidewalls. The 
UST measured approximately 6 feet long by 4 feet in diameter. Earth Tech personnel cut the UST at 
both ends to provide ventilation and access for tank cleaning. The tank was then cleaned using a 
pressure washer. The rinsate was collected by Casie Protank Environmental Services and transported for 
disposal to Casie Ecology Oil Salvage, Inc. of Vineland, New Jersey. The tank disposal certificate is 
included in Appendix D. The liquid disposal manifest is included in Appendix E. 

Earth Tech personnel examined the UST excavation after removing the tank. No soil stammg was 
observed beneath the former UST. Groundwater was not encountered in the excavation. Based on the 
photoionization detector (PIO) field screening of the excavated soils, no soils were deemed contaminated 
(i.e., no PIO readings greater than I 00 parts per million [ppm]). 
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Confirmatory soil samples were collected in accordance with NJAC 7:26E-6.4. Earth Tech personnel 
collected a total of four soil samples from the excavation (PED-276S-SS01, PED-276S-SS02, PED-
276S-SS03, and PED-276S-SS04). Field screening of each soil sample using the PID indicated volatile 
organic vapor readings ranging from 1.3 ppm to 3.0 ppm. Figure 2 in Appendix A depicts the soil 
sample locations. Each sample was submitted for laboratory analysis for the presence and concentration 
of total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) by Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Method 418.1. The 
samples were analyzed by Industrial & Environmental Analysts, Inc. (!EA), an NJDEP-certified 
laboratory. 

All four samples contained TPH concentrations below the method quatitation limits. All sampling and 
analysis was performed in accordance with NJDEP Post-Remedial Action Requirements (NJAC 7:26E -
6.4). Certificates of analysis and chain-of-custody forms are included as Appendix F. Because the tank 
is not regulated an executed NJDEP Site Inspection Report Checklist is not included in this report. 

Table 1 Soil Analytical Results 

Sample DesignaJion 
and Locatitlii.·,;,, 

.. ·_. . . -· __ ·. 

•·. 
·:

Date 
Sampled., 

. ,, ··;r: 

Depth 

(~) 

TPH4,18.l 

\ .(~ 
. ,,,,.. ·. . 

Detection 
LiIDits . 

• (mg/Kg) 
PED-276S-SSOI 
east excavation floor 

8/25/97 9 BQL 2.2 10 

PED-276S-SS02 
south excavation floor 

8/25/97 9 BQL 3.0 11 

PED-276S-SS03 
west excavation floor 

8/25/97 9 BQL 1.3 11 

PED-276S-SS04 
north excavation floor 

8/25/97 9 BQL 1.7 11 

TPH 
fbg 
BQL 
mg/Kg 
PID 
ppm 

Total petroleum hydrocarbons 
Feet below ground 
Below quantita!ion limits 
Milligram per kilogram 
Photoionization detector 
Parts per million 

The stockpiled soil generated during UST removal, along with imported backfill, was used to backfill the 
excavation. No soils associated with the UST closure were removed from the site. 

3.0 CONCLUSIONS 

The following is a summary of Earth Tech's site investigation, findings, and tank closure activities for 
UST No. 276S at Building No. 276 on the Sievers-Sandberg USARC: 

• On August 25, 1997, Earth Tech removed one 550-gallon, fiberglass UST used to store No. 2 heating 
oil for Building No. 276. 
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• No holes or pitting were observed in the tank. 

• The cleaned UST was transported for disposal to BF! of Philadelphia, Pennsylvania. 

• No stained soils were observed in the tank excavation. Groundwater was not encountered in the 
excavation. 

• PID field screening was performed for excavated soils and on soil samples. Vapor readings ranged 
from 0.0 ppm to 3.0 ppm. 

• Four confirmatory soil samples were collected from the UST excavation. Analytical results for the 
four soil samples indicated TPH concentrations below the method quantitation limits of 10 
milligrams per Kilogram (mg/Kg) and 11 mg/Kg. 

Based on the site investigation results, Earth Tech recommends no further action relative to former UST 
276S at Building No. 276. 
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UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK SYSTEM 
CLOSURE APPROVAL 

NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF ENVIllONMENT.AL PRe>ncnON · 

DIVISION OF RESPONSIBIJ! PARTY SITE REMEDIATION 
. BtJRE.AU OF FIEI.l) OPERATIONS 

OUJ28, ~N. NJ 0862S-0028 

TMS# 11Sf#C9'.'-Q'7 93 

SISVEP.S-SAND3ERG U.S. ARM'? RSSE?.'i:S CEN"'.':cR 
BUILDI~G 273, ROU~~ !30 
PE~F.:CKTOWN 

SALEM 

nm ABOVE US'TED FACIUI"Y IS HEREBY GRANTED APPROVALTO PERFOR.'d 
nm FOU.OWINO ACI'IVITY IN ACCORDANCE VtTIH NJ.AC. 7:14b-1 et. seq: 

REMOVA~ OF: six 530 gallon #2 
piping. 

SITE ASSESSMENT: 0.dnd a site Ul"Uliptioa b die t.JST(1) 111d lppllrt.e:IWtt pipinc spedficd ill thla 
~ ill -=wee wia die Tcd:cinJ ~ems tor SiU Remediation, NJ.A.C. 7:l6E.. . 

nc emsz-=t ol ay mmed aJa mmt rcDow die requir=i=a 1iacd ill die Attschmm cclascd wiihm. 

Note n. t.lNDEJlCil'lOUND STORACiE TANJC SEJlVJCES CD.TIPlCATION AC?, N.J.s.A. 51:lllA-2A, 
requira aD 1CMce1 pcrfciqncd ca III tJST IJ'SlaD r« die pw pc:11C cl complyiq wlm P .1.1986, c:.102 11:1 be 
pcri'crmcd br « lllldcr die immcdi••r a11-site mpc. ,in ol a pen= =rti5rd i,,, die Dcp,utmecr r« dm 
acnicc. nc =ni5cd pa1m ~wt acrw:c maa be emplar..:I i,,, a bitin= that la a1so cc.nUW br die 
Dcpanmait tor dlll arr'lica. 

CONTACT PERSON: TELEPHONE: 
JAN: S CRCW:JE?. 804-35~-:S409 

DnCnVE DA'I1C:: 08/14/ 97 

1HIS FORM MUsr BE DISPUYED AT nm sm DURING nm APPROVED 
.ACTIVI'IY ~ MUSI BE MADE AVAUABLE FOR INSPEcnONS AT ALL n)fES. 

1-\ - P--. · fc>J? /_ . 
. Joshua Gradw,:,hl, SUPERV1S0Jl j ..L"·':• 1 

BUREAU OF FIELD OPERATIONS' - 1 "' , 

http:BtJRE.AU
http:ENVIllONMENT.AL


Appendix C 

Photographic Documentation 



( ;:J.ntrctct Ne>. - f).,\("\\i? l-9:5.-[)-·t·~-)97 

,.,:.'-:;:t..=;.Hc. 

\J,.('f'(' ':._.;' ']··, t :..: .: : 

http:t..=;.Hc


JTtks L =:,:.''~.. ·_., ~'. " ' 







.§ 
u 
:, 

,, -
C 
0 

~ " 
"'C 

'".,e; 
·= 
'" 

Underground Storage Tank 
O Closure Report 

Q) 
Prepared for: 
U.S. Army Corps of EngineersI ' Metro New York Area 
Building 611, Fort Totten 
Flushing, New York 11359 

Site: 
Building No. 277 
UST No. 277N 
Sievers-Sandberg United States Army Reserve Center 
Pedricktown, New Jersey 

Prepared by: 
Earth Tech, Inc. 

0 
C: 2229 Tomlynn Street 

Richmond, Virginia 23230 ~ 
g_ 

October 23, 1997 "'C: 

-E 
Contract No. DACW31-95-D-0097 

0 
C: Delivery Order No. 0015 

:;:, 

'5 '" ET Job No. 21574 
Q) 

E 
~ 

"' Q) 

-~ 
0 

Q) 

s "' 
C: 
Q) 

E 
C: 
l: 
·;: 
C: 
Q) 



Client: United States Army Corps of Engineers 
Project Name: Sievers-Sandberg United States Army Reserve Center, Building No. 277N 

ET Job No.: 21574 

This document has been reviewed for technical content and quality, clarity, and style in accordance with the 
internal QA/QC procedures of Earth Tech, Inc. 

Acknowledgments: 

Technical Review: 

(Name) (Title) (Date) 

Style Review: 

I
(Name) (Title) ' (Date) 

Final Review: 

(\
;\ 

f'&i ,;? 
(Title) (Date) 

u 
New Jersey Subsurface Evaluator (No. {J) 1:.+LJ('.) 1 ): 

/;AJ'1/, ,'jO(,c/?Tj-­
(Title) (Date) 

New Jersey Professional Engineer (No. ·13d ~ ): 

A<'"£'('<\.,,_ Q(IN Ir'-( 
(Title) (Date) 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY ............................................................................................................................ ! 

1.0 INTRODUCTION ................................................................................................................................... 2 

2.0 SITE ASSESSMENT .............................................................................................................................. 2 

3.0 CONCLUSIONS ..................................................................................................................................... 3 

Tables 

Table I Soil Analytical Results ......................................................................................................................... 3 

Appendices 

Appendix A 
Appendix B 
Appendix C 
Appendix D 
Appendix E 
Appendix F 

Figures 
NJDEP UST Closure Approval 
Photographic Documentation 
Tank Disposal Certificate 
Liquid Disposal Manifest 
Laboratory Certificates and Chain-of-Custody 

U.S. Army Corps of Engineers / Tank Closure Reports / I:\21574\PED277N.doc / October 23, 1997 



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

This report details the clean closure of an underground storage tank (UST) and fulfills the requirements 
of site investigation reporting activities as detailed in the New Jersey Department of Environmental 
Protection (NJDEP) Technical Requirements for Site Remediation (NJAC 7:26E - 3.10). and was 
conducted in accordance with the approved closure plan for the site. 

Earth Tech was contracted by the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers (USACE), Baltimore District, to 
remove a 550-gallon No. 2 heating oil UST located east of Building No. 277 at the Sievers-Sandberg 
United States Army Reserve Center (USARC) in Pedricktown. New Jersey. The work was conducted 
under Contract No. DACW3 l-95-D-0097, Delivery Order No. 0015. Earth Tech is an NJDEP-approved 
Closure Contractor (Registration No. US00537). 

The UST was previously use to store No. 2 heating oil for heating purposes and was empty. On August 
26, 1997, Earth Tech excavated and removed the UST. Upon removal, the condition of the UST was 
examined by an NJDEP-licensed UST Subsurface Evaluator (License No. 0017909). The UST was in 
good condition with no visible holes. No soil staining was observed beneath the former UST and 
groundwater was not encountered in the excavation. Earth Tech cut and cleaned the UST, which was 
then transported by Superior Sanitation Services to BF! of Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, for disposal. The 
rinsate water generated during tank cleaning activities was transported by Casie Protank Environmental 
Services for disposal at Casie Ecology Oil Salvage, Inc. of Vineland, New Jersey. 

No soil staining was observed beneath the former base of the UST. Photoionization detector (PIO) field 
screening of excavated soils and soil samples indicated volatile organic vapor levels ranging from 0.0 
parts per million (ppm) to 7.0 ppm. The excavated soils were used as backfill material. 

Earth Tech collected four confirmatory soil samples from the excavation floors. Each sample was 
submitted for laboratory analysis for the presence and concentration of total petroleum hydrocarbons 
(TPH) by Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Method 418. l. using an NJDEP-certified laboratory. 
Three samples, PED-277N-SS01. PED-277N-SS02, and PED-277N-SS04, contained TPH concentrations 
below the method quantitation limits of 10 milligrams per kilogram (mg/Kg), 11 mg/Kg, and 12 mg/Kg, 
respectively. The sample collected from the west side of the excavation, PED-277N-SS03, had a TPH 
concentration of 110 mg/Kg, which is below the most stringent NJDEP Soil Cleanup Criteria of 10,000 
mg/Kg for total organic compounds in soils. All sampling and analysis was performed in accordance 
with NJDEP Post-Remedial Action Requirements (NJAC 7:26E - 6.4). 

Based on field observations and anal}1ical data. Earth Tech recommends no further action relative to 
former UST 277N at Building No. 277. 
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1.0 INTRODUCTION 

Earth Tech, an underground storage tank (UST) Closure Contractor (Certification No. US00537) 
approved by the New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection (NJDEP), was contracted by the 
United States Anny Corps of Engineers (USACE), Baltimore District, to remove USTs at the Sievers­
Sandberg United States Army Reserve Center (USARC), Pedricktown, New Jersey, under Contract No. 
DACW31-95-D-0097, Delivery Order No. 0015. This report details the clean closure of an UST located 
at Building No. 277 of the Sievers-Sandberg USARC. A Site Location Map is included as Figure I in 
Appendix A. This report fulfills the requirements of site investigation reporting as detailed in the New 
Jersey Technical Requirements for Site Remediation (NJAC 7:26E-3.10), and provides an overview of 
the site investigation activities, analytical results, and recommendations. 

The Sievers-Sandberg USARC property was acquired by the USACE in 1917, and the Delaware 
Ordinance Depot was established at Pedricktown in 1918. The depot became the backup storage facility 
for the Picatinny and Frankfort Arsenals and the Aberdeen Proving Ground. In 1960, the Pedricktown 
facility became the headquarters for the 42nd and 43rd Artillery, which commanded the Nike Missile 
Sites in the Philadelphia area. In 1965. the Salem County Technical Institute gained control of the site. 
In the late I 960s, the 79th Army Reserve Command and the 2 I st Corps were replaced by the 78th 
Division of the Army Reserves, which is still stationed at the facility. The eastern portion of the property 
is currently leased by Salem Community College. 

Building No. 277 is a former residential building. A 550-gallon fiberglass UST (designated UST 277N) 
at the site was formerly used to store No. 2 heating oil for the building. The UST was removed because 
the source of heat at the building is being converted to natural gas. See Plate A I in Appendix A for a site 
plan of the Sievers-Sandberg USARC. The UST was not a regulated tank (per NJAC 58: IO); however, 
an UST Closure Plan was submitted to the NJDEP prior to initiating closure activities. The NJDEP UST 
Closure Approval is included in Appendix B. 

2.0 SITE ASSESSMENT 

On August 26, 1997, Earth Tech removed one 550-gallon fiberglass UST at the site. Figure 2 in 
Appendix A shows the general site layout and the location of the UST. Photographic documentation of 
site activities is included in Appendix C. The UST was oriented parallel to the east side of Building No. 
277. No utility lines were located in the vicinity of the UST. A second tank (UST 276S) was removed 
from Building No. 276 and a separate tank closure report was prepared and submitted to the NJDEP. 

Upon tank removal, the UST condition was examined by Ms. Christina Harris, an NJDEP-licensed UST 
Subsurface Evaluator (License No. 00 I 7909). The tank was observed to be in good condition with no 
holes or pitting. No soil staining was observed in the excavation or along the excavation sidewalls. The 
UST measured approximately 6 feet long by 4 feet in diameter. Earth Tech personnel cut the UST at 
both ends to provide ventilation and access for tank cleaning. The tank was then cleaned using a 
pressure washer. The rinsate was collected by Casie Protank Environmental Services and transported for 
disposal at Casie Ecology Oil Salvage. Inc. of Vineland, New Jersey. The tank disposal certificate is 
included in Appendix D. A liquid disposal manifest is included in Appendix E. 

Earth Tech personnel examined the UST excavation after removing the tank. No soil stammg was 
observed beneath the former UST. Groundwater was not encountered in the excavation. Based on the 
photo ionization detector (PIO) field screening of the excavated soils, no soils were deemed contaminated 
(i.e., no PIO readings greater than 100 parts per million [ppm]). 

U.S. Anny Corps of Engmeers / Tank Closure Reports / I:\21574\PED:l/'"'7N.doc / October 23, 1997 2 

http:7:26E-3.10


Confirmatory soil samples were collected in accordance with NJAC 7:26E-6.4. Earth Tech personnel 
collected a total of four soil samples from the excavation (PED-277N-SS01, PED-277N-SS02, PED-
277N-SS03. and PED-277N-SS04). Field screening of each soil sample using the PIO indicated volatile 
organic vapor readings ranging from 2.8 ppm to 7.0 ppm. Figure 2 in Appendix A depicts the soil 
sample locations. Each sample was submitted for laboratory analysis for the presence and concentration 
of total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) by Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Method 418.1. The 
samples were analyzed by Industrial & Environmental Analysts, Inc. (!EA), an NJDEP-certified 
laboratory. 

Three samples, PED-277N-SSO I, PED-277N-SS02, and PED-277N-SS04, contained TPH concentrations 
below the method quantitation limit of 10 milligrams per kilogram (mg/Kg), 11 mg/Kg, and 12 mg/Kg, 
respectively. One sample, PED-277N-SS03. collected from the west end of the excavation, had a TPH 
concentration of 110 mg/Kg, which is below the most stringent NJDEP Soil Cleanup Criteria of I 0,000 
mg/Kg for total organic compounds in soils. All sampling and analysis was performed in accordance 
with NJDEP Post-Remedial Action Requirements (NJAC 7:26E - 6.4). Certificates of analysis and 
chain-of-custody forms are included as Appendix F. Because the tank is not regulated, an executed 
NIDEP Site Inspection Report Checklist is not included in this report. 

Table I Soil Analytical Results 

east excavation floor 
PED-277N-SS02 
south excavation floor 
PED-277N-SS03 
west excavation floor 
PED-277N-SS04 
north excavation floor 
1Votes: 
TPH Total petroleum hydrocarbons 
mg/Kg Milligram per kilogram 
fbg Feet below grade 
BQL Below quantitation limit 
PIO Photoionization detector 
ppm Parts per million 

Date 
Sampled•·· 

8/26/97 

8/26/97 

8/26/97 

8/26/97 

9 4.0 

9 3.0 BQL 1 I 

9 7.0 110 12 

9 2.8 BQL 12 

The stockpiled soil generated during UST removal. along with imported backfill, was used to backfill the 
excavation. No soils associated with the UST closure were removed from the site. 

3.0 CONCLUSIONS 

The following is a summary of Earth Tech ·s site investigation, findings, and tank closure activities for 
UST No. 277N at Building No. 277 on the Sievers-Sandberg USARC: 
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• On August 26, 1997, Earth Tech removed one 550-gallon, fiberglass UST used to store No. 2 fuel oil 
for Building No. 277. 

• No holes or pitting were observed in the tank. 

• The cleaned UST was transported for disposal to BF! of Philadelphia, Pennsylvania. 

• No stained soils were observed in the tank excavation. Groundwater was not encountered in the 
excavation. 

• PID field screening was performed for excavated soils and soil samples. Vapor readings ranged 
from 0.0 ppm to 7.0 ppm. 

• Four confirmatory soil samples were collected from the UST excavation. Soil sample PED-277N­
SS03, collected from the west end of the excavation, contained a TPH concentration of 110 mg/Kg, 
which is below the NJDEP criteria of I 0,000 mg/Kg for total organic compounds in soils. The 
remaining three confirmatory samples had TPH concentrations below the method quantitation limit. 

Based on the site investigation results, Earth Tech recommends no further action relative to former UST 
277N at Building No. 277. 
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

This report details the clean closure of an underground storage tank (UST) and fulfills the requirements 
of site investigation reporting activities as detailed in the New Jersey Department of Environmental 
Protection (NJDEP) Technical Requirements for Site Remediation (NJAC 7:26E - 3.10) and was 
conducted in accordance with the approved closure plan for the site. 

Earth Tech was contracted by the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers (USACE), Baltimore District, to 
remove a 550-gallon heating oil UST (designated 278S) located east of Building No. 277 at the Sievers­
Sandberg United States Army Reserve Center (USARC) in Pedricktown, New Jersey. The work was 
conducted under Contract No. DACW3 l-95-D-0097. Delivery Order No. 0015. Earth Tech is an 
NJDEP-approved Closure Contractor (Registration No. US0053 7). 

The UST was previously used to store No. 2 fuel oil for heating purposes and was empty. On August 26. 
1997, Earth Tech excavated and removed the UST. Upon removal. the condition of the UST was 
examined by an NJDEP-licensed UST Subsurface Evaluator (License No. 0017909). The UST was in 
good condition with no visible holes. No soil staining was observed beneath the former UST and 
groundwater was not encountered in the excavation. Earth Tech cut and cleaned the UST. which was 
then transported by Superior Sanitation Services to BF! of Philadelphia. Pennsylvania. for disposal. The 
rinsate water generated during tank cleaning activities was transported by Casie Protank Environmental 
Services for disposal to Casie Ecology Oil Salvage, Inc. of Vineland. New Jersey. 

No soil staining was observed beneath the former UST. Photoionization detector (PlD) field screening 
of excavated soil and soil samples indicated volatile organic vapor levels ranging from 0.0 parts per 
million (ppm) to 5.0 ppm. The excavated soils were used as backfill material. 

Earth Tech collected four confirmatory soil samples from the excavation floor. Each sample was 
submitted for laboratory analysis for the presence and concentration of total petroleum hydrocarbons 
(TPH) by Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Method 418.1. using an NJDEP-certified laboratory. 
Three samples contained TPH concentrations below the method quantitation limit of 11 milligrams per 
kilogram (mg/Kg). One sample, PED-277S-SS04, had a TPH concentration of 14 mg/Kg. which is 
below the most stringent NJDEP Soil Cleanup Criteria of 10,000 mg/Kg for total organic compounds in 
soil. All sampling was performed in accordance with NJDEP Post-Remedial Action Requirements 
(NJAC 7:26E - 6.4). 

Based on field observations and anal1tical data. Earth Tech recommends no further action relative to 
former UST 277S at Building No. 277. 
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1.0 INTRODUCTION 

Earth Tech an underground storage tank (UST) Closure Contractor (Certification No. US0053 7) 
approved by the New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection (NIDEP), was contracted by the 
United States Army Corps of Engineers (USACE), Baltimore District, to remove USTs at the Sievers­
Sandberg United States Army Reserve Center (USARC), Pedricktown, New Jersey, under Contract No. 
DACW31-95-D-0097, Delivery Order No. 0015. This report details the clean closure of an UST located 
at Building No. 277 of the Sievers-Sandberg USARC. A Site location Map is included as Figure 1 in 
Appendix A. This report fulfills the requirements of site investigation reporting as detailed in the Ne" 
Jersey Technical Requirements for Site Remediation (NJAC 7:26E-3. l 0), and provides an overview of 
the site investigation activities. analytical results, and recommendations. 

The Sievers-Sandberg USARC property was acquired by the USACE in 1917. and the Delaware 
Ordnance Depot was established at Pedricktown in 1918. The depot became the backup storage facility 
for the Picatinny and Frankfort Arsenals and the Aberdeen Proving Ground. ln 1960, the Pedricktown 
facility became the headquarters for the 42nd and 43rd Artillery. which commanded the Nike Missile 
Sites in the Philadelphia area. In 1965. the Salem County Technical Institute gained control of the site. 
In the late 1960s, the 79th Army Reserve Command and the 21st Corps were replaced by the 78th 
Division of the Army Reserves. which is still stationed at the facility. The eastern portion of the property 
is currently leased by Salem Community College. 

Building No. 277 is a former residential building. A 550-gallon fiberglass UST (designated UST 277S) 
at the site was formerly used to store No. 2 heating oil for the building. The UST was removed because 
the source of heat at the building is being converted from heating oil to natural gas. See Plate A I in 
Appendix A for a site plan of the Sievers-Sandberg USARC. The UST was not a regulated tank (per 
NJAC 58: IO); however, the UST was registered and an UST Closure Plan submitted to the NJDEP prior 
to initiating closure activities. The NJDEP UST Closure Approval is included in Appendix B. 

2.0 SITE ASSESSMENT 

On August 26, 1997, Earth Tech removed one 550-gallon fiberglass CST at the site. Figure 2 in 
Appendix A shows the general site layout and the location of the UST. Photographic documentation of 
site activities is included in Appendix C. The UST was oriented parallel to the west side of Building No. 
277. No utility lines were located in the vicinity of the UST. A second tank (UST 277N) was removed 
from Building No. 277 and a separate tank closure report was prepared and submitted to the "IJDEP. 

Upon tank removal, the UST condition was examined by Ms. Christina Harris. an NJDEP-licensed UST 
Subsurface Evaluator (license No. 0017909). The tank was observed to be in good condition with no 
holes or pitting. No soil staining was observed in the excavation or along the excavation sidewalls. The 
UST measured approximately 6 feet long by 4 feet in diameter. Earth Tech personnel cut the UST at 
both ends to provide ventilation and access for tank cleaning. The tank was then cleaned using a 
pressure washer. The rinsate was collected by Casie Protank Environmental Services and transported for 
disposal to Casie Ecology Oil Salvage, Inc. of Vineland. New Jersey. The tank disposal certificate is 
included in Appendix D. The liquid disposal manifest is included in Appendix E. 

Earth Tech personnel examined the UST excavation after removing the tank. No soil stammg was 
observed beneath the former UST. Groundwater was not encountered in the excavation. Based on the 
photoionization detector (PIO) field screening of excavated soils. no soils were deemed contaminated 
(i.e., no PID readings greater than 100 parts per million [ppm]). 
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Confirmatory soil samples were collected in accordance with NJAC 7:26E-6.4. Earth Tech personnel 
collected a total of four soil samples from the walls of the excavation (PED-277S-SS01. PED-277S­
SS02, PED-277S-SS03. and PED-277S-SS04). Field screening of each soil sample using the PIO 
indicated volatile organic vapor readings ranging from 0.2 ppm to 0.4 ppm. Figure 2 in Appendix A 
depicts the soil sample locations. Each sample was submitted for laboratory analysis for the presence 
and concentration of total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) by Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) 
Method 418. I. The samples were analyzed by Industrial & Environmental Analysts. Inc. (JEA), an 
NJDEP-certified laboratory. 

Three samples contained TPH concentrations below the method quantitation limit of 11 milligrams per 
kilogram (mg/Kg). One sample, PED-277S-SS04, had TPH concentrations of 14 mg/Kg, which is below 
the most stringent NJDEP Soil Cleanup Criteria of 10,000 mg/Kg for total organic compounds in soil. 
All sampling was performed in accordance with NJDEP Post-Remedial Action Requirements (NJAC 
7:26E - 6.4). Certificates of analysis and chain-of-custody forms are included as Appendix F. Because 
the tank is not regulated, an executed :s/IDEP Site Inspection Report Checklist is not included in this 
report. 

Table 1 Soil Analytical Results 

Sample Designation 
and Location . 

Date 
Sampled 

Depth 
(fbg) 

PID 
(ppm) 

TPH418.l 
(mg/Kg) 

Quantitation 
Limits 

. . (mg.lKg) 
PED-277S-SSO I 
east excavation floor 

8/26/97 9 0.4 BQL I I 

PED-277S-SS02 
south excavation floor 

8/26/97 9 0.2 BQL I I 

PED-277S-SS03 
west excavation floor 

8/26/97 9 0.3 BQL I I 

PED-277S-SS04 
north excavation floor 

8/26/97 9 0.3 14 I I 

Notes: 
TPH Total petroleum hydrocarbons 
fbg Feet below grade 
mg/Kg Milligram per kilogram 
PJD Photoionization detector 
ppm Parts per million 
BQL Below quantitation limits 

The stockpiled soil generated during UST removal, along with imported backfill, was used to backfill the 
excavation. No soils associated with the UST closure were removed from the site. 

3.0 CONCLUSIONS 

The following is a summary of Earth Tech's site investigation, findings, and tank closure activities for 
UST 277S at Building 277 on the Sievers-Sandberg USARC: 

U.S. Army Corps of Engineers / Tank Closure Reports / l:\2157-l\PED277s.doc 1 ' October 23, 1997 3 



• On August 16, 1997. Earth Tech removed one 550-gallon, fiberglass UST used to store No. 2 heating 
oil for Building No. 277. 

• No holes or pitting were observed in the tank. 

• The cleaned UST was transported for disposal to BF! of Philadelphia, Pennsylvania. 

• No stained soils were observed in the tank excavation. Groundwater was not encountered in the 
excavation. 

• PIO field screening was performed for excavated soils and soil samples. Vapor readings ranged 
from 0.0 ppm to 5.0 ppm. 

• Four confirmatory soil samples were collected from the UST excavation. Soil sample PED-277S­
SS04, collected from the north end of the excavation, indicated a TPH concentration of 14 mg/Kg. 
which is below the NJDEP criteria of I 0.000 mg/Kg for total organic compounds in soils. The 
remaining three confirmatory samples had TPH concentrations below the method quantitation limit 
of 11 mg/Kg. 

Based on the site investigation results, Earth Tech recommends no further action relative to former UST 
277S at Building No. 277. 
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NEW JEllSEY DEPAR.'I'ME.NT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PKO'IEC'IlON · 

DIVISION OF RESPONSIBLE PARTI' srra REMEDIATION 
. BUREAU OF FlEU> OPERATIONS 
Ol~ ~N, NJ 0862S..Q028 

TMS# l]Sf# 

s:~VERS-SAND3ERG r:s. AR~Y ~~SS?'!E CS~T~E? 

• ,• 7'· .• 
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pcrlarmcd ti,, or llllda die immediate cm-lite lllper,isio,l ol a pcnca czrti5cd ti,, tbc Department for t!m 
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Dcpartmait Car wt la"fim. 
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r\ - p,. p~_/_ . 
. Joshua Gradwohl, SUPERVISOR j ..L-, ~. , 

BUREAU OF FIELD OPERATIONS' - '( c.. , 
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

This report details the clean closure of an underground storage tank (UST) and fulfills the requirements 
of site investigation reporting activities as detailed in the New Jersey Department of Environmental 
Protection (NIDEP) Technical Requirements for Site Remediation (NJAC 7:26E - 3.10) and was 
conducted in accordance with the approved closure plan for the site. 

Earth Tech was contracted by the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers (USACE), Baltimore District, to 
remove a 550-gallon UST located east of Building No. 278 at the Sievers-Sandberg United States Army 
Reserve Center (USARC) in Pedricktown, New Jersey. The work was conducted under Contract No. 
DACW3 I-95-D-0097, Delivery Order No. 0015. Earth Tech is an NJDEP-approved Closure Contractor 
(Registration No. US0053 7). 

The UST was previously used to store No. 2 heating oil for heating purposes and was empty. On August 
26, 1997, Earth Tech excavated and removed the UST. Upon removal, the condition of the UST was 
examined by an NIDEP-licensed UST Subsurface Evaluator (License No. 0017909). The UST was in 
good condition with no visible holes. No soil staining was observed beneath the former UST and 
groundwater was not encountered in the excavation. Earth Tech cut and cleaned the UST, which was 
then transported by Superior Sanitation Services to BF! of Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, for disposal. The 
rinsate water generated during tank cleaning activities was removed by Casie Protank Environmental 
Services and transported for disposal to Casie Ecology Oil Salvage, Inc., of Vineland. New Jersey. 

No soil staining was observed beneath the former UST. Photoionization detector (PIO) field screening 
indicated volatile organic vapor levels ranging from 0.0 parts per million (ppm) to 7.0 ppm. The 
excavated soils were used as backfill material. 

Earth Tech collected four confirmatory soil samples from the excavation sidewalls. Each sample was 
submitted for laboratory analysis for the presence and concentration of total petroleum hydrocarbons 
(TPH) by Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Method 418.1, using an NJDEP-certified laboratory. 
All of the confirmatory soil samples (PED-278S-SSOI, PED-278S-SS02, PED-278S-SS03. and PED-
278S-SS04) contained TPH concentrations below the method quantitation limits of. 12 milligrams per 
kilogram (mg/Kg), 11 mg/Kg, IO mg/Kg, and 11 mg/Kg, respectively. All sampling and analysis was 
performed in accordance with NJDEP Post-Remedial Action Requirements (NJAC 7:26E - 6.4). 

Based on field observations and analytical data, Earth Tech recommends no further action relative to the 
former UST 278S at Building No. 278. 
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1.0 INTRODUCTION 

Earth Tech an underground storage tank (UST) Closure Contractor (Certification No. US00537) 
approved by the New Jersey Department of Environment (NJDEP), was contracted by the United States 
Army Corps of Engineers (USACE), Baltimore District, to remove USTs at the Sievers-Sandberg United 
States Army Reserve Center (USARC), Pedricktown, New Jersey, under Contract No. DACWJ l-95-D-
0097, Delivery Order No. 0015. This report details the clean closure ofan UST located at Building No. 
278 of the Sievers-Sandberg USARC. A Site Location Map is included as Figure I in Appendix A. This 
report fulfills the requirements of site investigation reporting as detailed in the New Jersey Technical 
Requirements for Site Remediation (NJAC 7:26E-3.IO), and provides an overview of the site 
investigation activities, analytical results, and recommendations. 

The Sievers-Sandberg USARC property was acquired by the USACE in 1917, and the Delaware 
Ordnance Depot was established at Pedricktown in 1918. The depot became the backup storage facility 
for the Picatinny and Frankfort Arsenals and the Aberdeen Proving Ground. In 1960, the Pedricktown 
facility became the headquarters for the 42nd and 43rd Artillery, which commanded the Nike Missile 
Sites in the Philadelphia area. In 1965, the Salem County Technical Institute gained control of the site. 
In the late 1960s, the 79th Army Reserve Command and the 21st Corps were replaced by the 78th 
Division of the Army Reserves. which is still stationed at the facility. The eastern portion of the property 
is currently leased by Salem Community College. 

Building No. 278 is a former residential building. A 550-gallon fiberglass UST (designated 278S) at the -, 
site was formerly used to store No. 2 heating oil for heating the building. The UST was removed 
because the heat source for the building is being converted from heating oil to natural gas. See Plate A I 
in Appendix A for a site plan of the Sievers-Sandberg USARC. The UST was not a regulated tank (per 
NJAC 58: 10); however, the UST was registered and an UST Closure Plan submitted to the NJDEP prior 
to initiating closure activities. The NIDEP UST Closure Approval is included in Appendix B. 

2.0 SITE ASSESSMENT 

On August 26, 1997, Earth Tech removed one 550-gallon fiberglass UST at the site. A second tank 
(UST 278N) was removed from Building 278 and a separate tank closure report was prepared and 
submitted to the NIDEP. Figure 2 in Appendix A shows the general site layout and the location of the 
UST. Photographic documentation of site activities is included in Appendix C. The UST was oriented 
parallel to the west side of Building No. 278. No utility lines were located in the vicinity of the UST. 

Upon tank removal, the UST condition was examined by Ms. Christina Harris, an NIDEP-licensed UST 
Subsurface Evaluator (License No. 0017909). The tank was observed to be in good condition with no 
holes or pitting. No soil staining was observed in the excavation or along the excavation sidewalls. The 
UST measured approximately 6 feet long by 4 feet in diameter. Earth Tech personnel cut the UST at 
both ends to provide ventilation and access for tank cleaning. The tank was then cleaned using a 
pressure washer. The rinsate water was collected by Casie Protank Environmental Services and 
transported to Casie Ecology Oil Salvage, Inc. of Vineland, New Jersey, for disposal. The tank disposal 
certificate is included in Appendix D. The liquid disposal manifest is included in Appendix E. 

Earth Tech personnel examined the UST excavation after removing the tank, No soil staining was 
observed beneath the former UST. Groundwater was not encountered in the excavation. Based on the 
PIO field screening, no soils were deemed contaminated (i.e., no photoionization detector [PIO] readings 
greater than 100 parts per million [ppm]). 
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Confirmatory soil samples were collected in accordance with NJAC 7:26E-6.4. Earth Tech personnel 
collected a total of four soil samples from the walls of the excavation (PED-278S-SS01, PED-278S­
SS02, PED-278S-SS03, and PED-278S-SS04). Field screening of each soil sample using the PID 
indicated volatile organic vapor readings ranging from 0.0 ppm to 7.0 ppm. Figure 2 in Appendix A 
depicts the soil sample locations. Each sample was submitted for laboratory analysis for the presence 
and concentration of total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) by Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) 
Method 418.1. The samples were analyzed by Industrial & Environmental Analysts, Inc. (!EA), an 
NIDEP-certified laboratory. 

All four samples contained TPH concentrations below the method quantitation limit. All sampling and 
analysis was performed in accordance with NJDEP Post-Remedial Action Requirements (NJAC 7:26E -
6.4). Certificates of analysis and chain-of-custody forms are included as Appendix F. Because the tank 
is unregulated, an executed NJDEP Site Inspection Report Checklist is not included in this report. 

Table 1 Soil Analytical Results 

PED-278S-SS01 
east excavation floor 
PED-278S-SS02 
south excavation floor 
PED-278S-SS03 
west excavation floor 
PED-278S-SS04 
north excavation floor 
Notes: 
TPH Total petroleum hydrocarbons 
fbg Feet below grade 
mg/Kg Milligram per kilogram 
PID Photoionization detector 
ppm Parts per million 
BQL Below quantitation limit 

8/26/97 

8/26/97 

8/26/97 

8/26/97 

12 

9 7.0 BQL 11 

9 1.2 BQL 10 

9 0.8 BQL 11 

The stockpiled soil generated during UST removal, along with imported backfill, was used to backfill the 
excavation. No soils associated with the UST closure were removed from the site. 

3.0 CONCLUSIONS 

The following is a summary of Earth Tech's site investigation, findings, and tank closure activities for 
UST No. 278S at Building No. 278 on the Sievers-Sandberg USARC: 

• On August 26, 1997, Earth Tech removed one 550-gallon, fiberglass UST used to store No. 2 heating 
oil for Building No. 278. 
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• No holes or pitting were observed in the tank. 

• The cleaned UST was transported for disposal to BF! of Philadelphia, Pennsylvania. 

• No stained soils were observed in the tank excavation. 

• PID field screening was performed for excavated soils and soil samples. Vapor readings ranged 
from 0.0 ppm to 7.0 ppm. 

• Four confinnatory soil samples were collected from the base of the UST excavation. The analytical 
results of soil samples indicated TPH concentrations below the method quantitation limits. 

Based on the site investigation results, Earth Tech recommends no further action relative to former UST 
278S at Building No. 278. 
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NJDEP UST Closnre Approval 



- UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK SYSTcM 
CLOSURE APPROVAL 

NEW JERSEY DEPAllTME.NT or DMRONMENTAL PllOTECTION 

DIVISION OF RESPONSIBLE PARTY srIE REMEDIATION 
. BlJREAU OF FIELD OPERATIONS 

Ol-028. ~N. NJ ~ 

TMS# l]Sf#C97-0"'-93 0'07}.994 

S!EVERS-SANDBERG u:s. AR~Y RESERVE CEN~ER 
3C::J:~G 2~3, ~ary~3 130 
FEuP: CK~O\ol'I 

TiiE ABOVE USTED FACIUTY IS HEREBY GRANTED APPROVALTO P:ERFOR....\! 
TiiE FOU.OWINO AC'l1Vln' IN ACCORDANCE \Jt11H NJ.A.C. 7:141>-1 et. seq: 

REMOVA~ OF: s~x 530 gallcn #2 fuel\oil US~'s), and ap?urten~n~
piping. 

SITE ASSESSMENl': Concfnd I ailc m,oestipriOll for 1M U'ST(1) 111d ~ pipiac ,pedfied ill thls 
~ ill a=dum willl tlle Techninl Rc.qiiirrm=is tar Site Jlemcdi••ioa, N.J.AC. 7:25£. 

ne mmiagemm olcr, m::mrcd aaila mmt tea-Ille~lilted ill die Att1dsmem e11cbcd withm. 

Nccc n. 'UNDERCiJlOtJND STORAGE TANI: SEJlVlCES CD.TU'ICATION AC?, N.J.5.A. 51:1.0A-~ 
requiru all acnica pc:doqncd ca a "UST 1JSZ.c:ne Car die pwpa,e ol mmplyina wlm P L1986, i:.1112 to be 
pcr{anncd br or 1llldcr 1M immedwc ca-site mpa'Yilioa ol • ~ c:i::ti5cd br die Dcpattm=t rar 11m 
-- nc c:ni5ed pcram ~ tut 111:rW:& lllllll be cmplor...4 br. bms=s that. a!sc =tiW br die 
Dcpar=cat rar that ICfflCII, 

CONTACT PERSON: TELEPHONE: 
JANIS C?.OW'JER 80~-3:4-6409 

08/14/9"' 

1lDS FORM MUsr BE DISPIAYED AT nm sm DURING THE APPROVED 
ACTIVI'IY ~ MUsr BE MADE AVAJJABLE FOR INSPEcn(?NS AT ALL TIMES. 

H. p..__. p~,1_ . 
- Josh.a Gndwohl, StJPERVLSOll "_J ...L-,,"J 1 

BtJ"REAU OF FIELD OPERAnONS'- ' '-- , 
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Appendix D 

Tank Disposal Certificate 
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Liquid Disposal Manifest 
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	Prepared for: 
	U.S. Anny Corps of Engineers Metro New York Area Building 611, Fort Totten Flushing, New York 11359 
	Site: Building Nos. 276, 277, 278 UST Nos. 276N, 276S, 277N, 277S, 278N, 278S Sievers-Sandberg United States Anny Reserve Center Pedricktown, New Jersey 
	Prepared by: Earth Tech, Inc. 2229 Tomlynn Street Richmond, Virginia 23230 
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	REPLY TO 
	ATTENTION OF: 
	CENAN-CO-ME 5 December 1997 
	MEMORANDUM THRU Area Engineer, Metro New York Area 
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	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
	This report details the clean closure of an underground storage tank (UST) and fulfills the requirements of site investigation reporting activities as detailed in the :'lew Jersey Department of Environmental Protection (NIDEP) Technical Requirements for Site Remediation (NJAC 7:26E -3. l 0) and was conducted in accordance with the approved closure plan for the site. 
	,:y'. i (_., r,.\ 
	Earth Tech, Inc. (Earth Tech) was contracted by the U.S. Army Corps ofEngineers (USACE), Baltimore District, to remove a 550-gallon No. 2 heating oil UST (designated :!"i'SN-) located east of Building No. 276 at the Sievers-Sandberg United States Army Reserve Center (USARC) in Pedricktown, New Jersey. The work was conducted under Contract No. DACW3 l-95-D-0097, Delivery Order No. 0015. Earth Tech is an NIDEP-approved Closure Contractor (Registration No. US00537). 
	The UST was previously used to store No. 2 heating oil for heating purposes and was empty. On August 25, l 997, Earth Tech excavated and removed the UST. Upon removal. the condition of the UST was examined by an NJDEP-licensed UST Subsurface Evaluator (License No. 0017909). The UST was in good condition with no visible holes. No soil staining was observed beneath the former UST and groundwater was not encountered in the excavation. Earth Tech cut and cleaned the UST, which was then transported by Superior S
	No soil staining was observed beneath the former UST. Photoionization detector (PIO) field screening of excavated soils indicated volatile organic vapor levels ranging from 0.0 parts per million (ppm) to 
	15.0 ppm. The excavated soils were used as backfill material. 
	Earth Tech collected four confirmatory soil samples from the excavation floor. Each sample was submitted for laboratory analysis for the presence and concentration of total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) by Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Method 418.1, using an NJDEP-certified laboratory. All four confirmatory soil samples contained TPH concentrations below the method quantitation limits. All sampling and analysis was performed in accordance with NIDEP Post-Remedial Action Requirements (NJAC 7:26E -6.4)
	Based on field observations and analytical data, Earth Tech recommends no further action relative to former UST 276N at Building No. 276. 
	C'.S. Army Corps of Engineers / Tank Oosure Reports / I:\2157-1\PED276N.doc / October 23, 1997 
	1.0 INTRODUCTION 
	Earth Tech, an underground storage tank (UST) Closure Contractor (Certification No. US00537) approved by the New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection (NJDEP), was contracted by the United States Anny Corps of Engineers (USACE), Baltimore District, to remove USTs at the Sievers­Sandberg United States Anny Reserve Center (USARC), Pedricktown, New Jersey, under Contract No. DACWJ l-95-D-0097, Delivery Order No. 0015. This report details the clean closure of an UST located at Building No. 276 of the Si
	The Sievers-Sandberg USARC property was acquired by the USACE in 1917, and the Delaware Ordnance Depot was established at Pedricktown in 1918. The depot became the backup storage facility for the Picatinny and Frankfort Arsenals and the Aberdeen Proving Ground. In 1960, the Pedricktown facility became the headquarters for the 42nd and -!3rd Artillery, which commanded the Nike Missile Sites in the Philadelphia area. In 1965. the Salem County Technical Institute gained control of the site. In the late 1960s, 
	Building No. 276 is a residential building. A 550-gallon fiberglass UST (designated UST 276N) was formerly used to store No. 2 heating oil for the building. The UST was removed because the source of heat at the building is being converted to natural gas. See Plate A I in Appendix A for a site plan of the Sievers-Sandberg USARC. The UST was not a regulated tank (per NJAC 58:10); however, an UST Closure Plan was submitted to the NJDEP prior to initiating closure activities. The NJDEP UST Closure Approval is i
	2.0 SITE ASSESSMENT 
	On August 25, 1997, Earth Tech removed one 550-gallon fiberglass UST at the site. Figure 2 in Appendix A shows the general site layout and the location of the UST. Photographic documentation of site activities is included in Appendix C. The UST was oriented parallel to the east side of Building No. 
	276. No utility lines were located in the vicinity of the UST. A second tank (UST 276S) was removed from Building No. 276 and a separate tank closure report was prepared and submitted to the NJDEP. 
	Upon tank removal, the UST condition was examined by Ms. Christina Harris, an NJDEP-licensed UST Subsurface Evaluator (License No. 0017909). The tank was observed to be in good condition with no holes or pitting. No soil staining was observed in the excavation or along the excavation sidewalls. The UST measured approximately 6 feet long by 4 feet in diameter. Earth Tech personnel cut the UST at both ends to provide ventilation and access for tank cleaning. The tank was then cleaned using a pressure washer. 
	Earth Tech personnel examined the UST excavation after removing the tank. No soil stammg was observed beneath the former UST. Groundwater was not encountered in the excavation. Based on the photoionization detector (PID) field screening of excavated soils, no soils were deemed contaminated (i.e., no PID readings greater than I 00 parts per million [ppm]). 
	L'.5. A.nny Corps of Engineers / Tank Closure Reports / 1:\2157-l\ PED276N.Joc / October 23, 1997 
	Confirmatory soil samples were collected in accordance with NJAC 7:26E-6.4. Earth Tech personnel collected a total of four soil samples from the excavation (PED-276N-SSO I. PED-276N-SS02, PED276N-SS03, and PED-276N-SS04). Field screening of each soil sample using the PID indicated volatile organic vapor readings ranging from 0.4 ppm to 1.0 ppm. Figure 2 in Appendix A depicts the soil sample locations. Each sample was submitted for laboratory analysis for the presence and concentration of total petroleum hyd
	-

	All four samples contained TPH concentrations below the method quantitation limits. All sampling and analysis was performed in accordance with NJDEP Post-Remedial Action Requirements (NJAC 7:26E 6.4). Certificates of analysis and chain-of-custody forms are included as Appendix F. Because the tank is not regulated, an executed NJDEP Site Inspection Report Checklist is not included in this report. 
	-

	Table 1 Soil Analytical Results 
	Sample Designation andll:.ocation . . "'.'. <:';:
	Sample Designation andll:.ocation . . "'.'. <:';:
	Sample Designation andll:.ocation . . "'.'. <:';:
	-

	Date Sampled 8/25/97 
	Depth (lbg) 
	PID (ppm) 
	TPH418..l (mg/Kg) 
	Quantitation Limits (mg/Kg) 

	PED-276N-SSOI east excavation floor 
	PED-276N-SSOI east excavation floor 

	9 
	9 
	1.0 0.8 
	BQL 
	11 

	PED-276N-SS02 south excavation floor PED-276N-SS03 west excavation floor PED-276N-SS04 north excavation floor 
	PED-276N-SS02 south excavation floor PED-276N-SS03 west excavation floor PED-276N-SS04 north excavation floor 
	8/25/97 
	9 

	BQL 
	BQL 
	10 

	8/25/97 
	8/25/97 
	9 
	0.8 
	BQL 
	I I 

	8/25/97 
	8/25/97 
	9 
	0.-1 
	BQL 
	I I 

	Notes: TPH Total petroleum hydrocarbons fbg Feet below grade BQL Below quantitation limit mg/Kg Milligram per kilogram PID Photoionization detector ppm Parts per million 
	Notes: TPH Total petroleum hydrocarbons fbg Feet below grade BQL Below quantitation limit mg/Kg Milligram per kilogram PID Photoionization detector ppm Parts per million 


	The stockpiled soil generated during UST removal, along with imported backfill, was used to backfill the excavation. No soils associated with the UST closure were removed from the site. 
	3.0 CONCLUSIONS 
	The following is a summary of Earth Tech' s site investigation, findings. and tank closure activities for UST No. 276N at Building No. 276 on the Sievers-Sandberg USARC: 
	• On August 25, 1997, Earth Tech removed one 550-gallon. fiberglass UST used to store No. 2 heating oil for Building No. 276. 
	U.S. Army Corps of Engineers / Tank Closure Reports / l:\2157-!\PED276N.doc / October 23, 1997 
	• 
	• 
	• 
	No holes or pitting were observed in the tank. 

	• 
	• 
	The cleaned UST was transported for disposal to BF! of Philadelphia. Pennsylvania. 

	• 
	• 
	No stained soils were observed in the tank excavation. Groundwater was not encountered in the 


	excavation. 
	excavation. 
	• 
	• 
	• 
	PID field screening was performed for excavated soils and for soil samples. Vapor readings ranged from 0.0 ppm to 15.0 ppm. 

	• 
	• 
	Four confirmatory soil samples were collected from the base of the UST excavation. Analytical results for the four confirmatory soil samples indicated TPH concentrations below the method quantitation limits. 


	Based on the site investigation results. Earth Tech recommends no further action relative to former UST 276N at Building No. 276. 
	U.S. Army Corps of Engineers / Tank Closure Reports / I:\21374\PED276N.doc / October 23, 1997 
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	Appendh: F Laboratory Certificates and Chain-of-Custody 
	September 8, 1997 
	Christina Harris Earth Tech 2231 Tomlynn Street Richmond VA 23230 
	IEA Project No.: 2070037P/9708503 IEA Reference No.: W9708391 Client Project I.D.: 22818 PEDRICKTOWN 
	Dear Ms. Harris, 
	Transmitted herewith are the results of analyses on eight samples submitted to our laboratory. 
	The samples were received intact. 
	Analyses were performed according to approved methodologies and meet the requirements of the IEA Quality Assurance Program except where noted. Please see the enclosed reports for your results and a copy of the Chain of Custody documentation. 
	Thank you for selecting IEA for your sample analysis. Please do not hesitate to call me at 1-919-677-0090 or 1-800-444-9919 should you have any questions regarding this report. We look forward to serving you in the future. 
	Very truly yours, 
	IEA, Inc. 
	#L 
	,,kson Jordan Project Manager 
	IEA/ AEN-NORTH CAROLINA CERTIFICATIONS 
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	Indust,:-ial & Envi,:-onmental Analysts, Inc. I:EA) Pet,:-oleum Hydrocarbons by IR 
	IEA P,:-ojec:: #: 2070-037 Matrix: Soil IEA Sample #: 9708503 Date Received: N/A Client Name: Ea,:-th Tech Date Sampled: N/A Client P,:-oj . I.D. :22818 Pedrickt:own Sample I. D. : QC Blank 
	Quanci:.atior.. Date Date Paramete:.i:-Met:-iod Li:ni::s Resul:.s 
	==-=-----------===--=====---===----------------------------------------=--=-=-=-------------========== 
	TP!"t by IR EPA 4:3.l :O mg/Kg BQL 08/28/97 09/D4/97 CRC / KS 
	Comments: 
	TPH by IR= Pe::,:-oleum Hyd,:-ocarbons by IR 
	Quanticacion limits and results have been adjusted for moisc~:.i:-e cor~ecticn :ace.or BQL = Below Quantitation Li~its N/A = Not Applicable Cor,:-espondi~g Samples: 9708503-0l th,:-ough 08 FORM TPHD.S Rev. 103:96 
	/ 
	Induscrial & Envi:::-onmencal Analys::.s, Inc. (:£.A.) 
	Petroleum Hydrocarbons by IR 
	!EA Project#: 2070-037 Matrix: Soil !EA Sample #: 9708503-05 Date Received: 08/27/97 Client Name: Earth Tech Date Sampled: 08/25/97 Client Proj. I.D. :22818 Pedricktown Sample I.D.: PED-276S-SS01 
	Quanc.:.tation Dat.e Date Parameter Method Limi::s Resu.2.~.s =----------------=====------=-------------------------------------=================---=--===========-: 
	TPH by IR E?.l\. 4:8.::. 10 mg/Kg 3CL 03/28/97 89/C4/97 C?.C / KS 
	Comment.s: 
	TPH by IR= Petroleum Hydrocarbons by I?. 
	Quancit.ation limics and results have been adjusted for ma:.s::.ure :'ac:.or BQL = Below Quantitation Limits 
	co::::-ec:.:.cn 

	FORM TPHIRS Rev. 103196 
	Industrial & Environmental Analysts, Inc. (IEA) Petroleum Hydrocarbons by IR 
	IEA Project#: 2070-037 Matrix: Soil IEA Sample #: 9708503-06 Date Received: 08/27/97 Client Name: Earth Tech Dat:e Sampled: 08/25/97 Client Proj. I.D. :22818 Pedricktowr. Sample I.D.: PED-276S-SS02 
	Quanticat:-or. Dat.e Dace Parameter Met:iod Limi::.s Resul::.s Ar..alysc. ============-=-=============================--------==-----========================-=-=============== TPH by IR EPA 413.l 11 mg/;<g 08;28/97 09/04/97 CRC / KS 
	Comments: 
	TPH by IR~ Petroleum Hydrocarbons by IR 
	Quantitation limits and results have beer. adjusted for moisture correctior. fac~or BQL = Below Quantitation Limits 
	FCR.~ 7P~:~s Rev. 183:96 
	Industrial & Environmental Analysts, Inc. (IEA) Petroleum Hydrocarbons by IR 
	IEA Project#: 2070-037 Matrix: Soil IEA Sample #: 9708503-07 Date Received: 08/27/97 Client Name: Earth Tech Date Sampled: 08/25/97 Clienc. P::-oj. I.D. :22818 Pedricktown Sample I. D. : PED-2 76S-SS03 
	Quanc.i:.ation Date Date Paramet.e::-Method Limi:.s Results P::-epared Ar..alyze~ .;r..a:ys:. 
	=====----------==---------=========-----------========-------=--=--===--=========-==------============ 
	TPH by IR EPA 418.l 1: mg/!<g BQL 08/28/97 09/04,'97 :R: / !<S 
	Comments: 
	TPH by IR= Petroleum Hydrocarbons by IR 
	Quanc.i:.aticr. limits and results have been adjus~ed for moisture correc:.ion fac:.~r BQL = Below Quantitation Limits 
	FOR.'! TPH:Rs Rev. 103196 
	Industrial & Environmental Analysts, Inc. IIEAI Petroleum Hydrocarbons by IR 
	IEA Project#: 2070-037 Matrix: Soil IEA Sample #: 9708503-08 Date Received: 08/27/97 Client Name: Earth Tech Date Sampled: 08/25/97 Client Proj. I.D. :22818 Pedricktown Sample I.D.: PED-276S-SS04 
	Quantitation Date Da:.e Parameter Method Limits Results Prepared .~a:y~ed Ana:ys~ 
	==========-======----================-------------------------------======-=---------=---============• 
	TPH by IR EPA 418.1 1:. mg/Kg BCL oa/29/97 09;'84/97 c~c / xs 
	Comments: 
	TPH by IR= Petroleum Hydrocarbons by IR 
	Quantitation limits and results have been adjusted for moisture correst:..on factor 
	BQL = Below Quantitation Limits 
	FORM TPHIRS Rev. 103:96 
	Industrial and Environmental Analysts, Inc. (:EA) 
	LCS Report for Petroleum Hydrocarbons 
	IEA Project#: 
	IEA Sample #: 
	Client Name: 
	Client Project !.D. 
	Sample I . D. : 
	Parameter: 
	9. Discrepancy lnd1cat1an Space 
	1 

	Client N'~rnber 
	Client N'~rnber 
	LCS 
	Corrnne!lCS: 
	2070-037 
	9708503 
	Earth Tech 
	22818 Pedricktown 
	LCS 08/28/97 
	TPH by IR 
	Mat:::-ix: 
	Date Received: Date Sampled: Date Prepared: Date Analyzed: 
	Spike 
	Spike 
	Spike 
	Spike 
	(mg) 
	% 

	Method 
	Method 
	Added 
	Recovered 
	RecoverJ 

	EPA 418.l 
	EPA 418.l 
	2.0 mg 
	2. O mg 
	lCO 


	TPH by IR~ Petroleum Hydrocarbons by IR 
	Spike recove=-y range: 60% -140% Corresponding Samples: 9708503-0l through 08 N/A = Not Applicable 
	FORM TPHIRSMS Rev. 103196 
	Soil N/A N/A 08/28/97 09/04/97 
	Blar..k 
	Ccnc. (mg) 
	Industrial and Environmental Analysts, Inc. (IEA) MS/MSD Report for Petroleum Hydrocarbons 
	IEA 
	IEA 
	IEA 
	Project II : 
	2070-037 
	Matrix: 
	Soi: 

	IEA Sample 
	IEA Sample 
	II : 
	9708503-01 
	Date 
	Received: 
	08/27/97 

	Client Name: 
	Client Name: 
	Earth Tech 
	Date 
	Sampled: 
	08/25/97 

	Client 
	Client 
	Project 
	I .D.: 
	22818 
	Pedricktown 
	Date 
	Prepared: 
	08/28/97 

	Sample 
	Sample 
	I.D.: 
	PED-276N-SS01 
	Date Analyzed: 
	09/04/97 

	Parameter: 
	Parameter: 
	TPH 
	by IR 


	Spike Spike (mg) Sample Cli.ent Number Method Added Rec:,vered Recovery Cone. (mg) =========================================-=-------------======================== 
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	U.S. Army Corps of Engineers / Tank Closure Reports / I:\21574\PED276s.doc / October 23, 1997 
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
	This report details the clean closure of an underground storage tank (UST) and fulfills the requirements of site investigation reporting activities as detailed in the New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection (NIDEP) Technical Requirements for Site Remediation (NJAC 7:26E -3.10) and was conducted in accordance with the approved closure plan for the site. 
	Earth Tech was contracted by the U.S. Anny Corps of Engineers (USACE), Baltimore District, to remove a 550-gallon No. 2 heating oil UST (designated UST 276S) located west of Building No. 276 at the Sievers-Sandberg United States Anny Reserve Center (USARC) in Pedricktown, New Jersey. The work was conducted under Contract No. DACW3 l-95-D-0097, Delivery Order No. 0015. Earth Tech is an NJDEP-approved Closure Contractor (Registration No. US00537). 
	The UST was previously used to store No. 2 heating oil for heating purposes and was empty. On August 25, 1997, Earth Tech excavated and removed the UST. Upon removal, the condition of the UST was examined by an NIDEP-licensed UST Subsurface Evaluator (License No. 0017909). The UST was in good condition with no visible holes. No soil staining was observed beneath the former UST, and groundwater was not encountered in the excavation. Earth Tech cut and cleaned the UST. which was then transported by Superior S
	No soil staining was observed beneath the former UST. Photoionization detector (PIO) field screening of the excavated soils and the soil samples indicated volatile organic vapor levels ranging from 0.0 parts per million (ppm) to 3.0 ppm. The excavated soils were used as backfill material. 
	Earth Tech collected four confirmatory soil samples from the excavation floor. Each sample was submitted for laboratory analysis for the presence and concentration of total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) by Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Method 418.1, using an NIDEP-certified laboratory. All four confirmatory soil samples contained TPH concentrations below the method quantitation limits. All sampling and analysis was performed in accordance with NJDEP Post-Remedial Action Requirements (NJAC 7:26E -6.4)
	Based on field observations and analytical data, Earth Tech recommends no further action relative to former UST 276S at Building No. 276. 
	C'.S. Army Corps of Engineers / Tank Closure Reports / I:\21574\PED276s.doc / October 23, 1997 
	1.0 INTRODUCTION 
	Earth Tech, an underground storage tank (UST) Closure Contractor (Certification No. US00537) approved by the New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection (NJDEP), was contracted by the United States Army Corps of Engineers (USACE), Baltimore District, to remove USTs at the Sievers­Sandberg United States Army Reserve Center (USARC), Pedricktown, New Jersey, under Contract No. DACW3 l-95-D-0097, Delivery Order No. 0015. This report details the clean closure of an UST located at Building No. 276 of the Si
	The Sievers-Sandberg USARC property was acquired by the USACE in 1917, and the Delaware Ordnance Depot was established at Pedricktown in 1918. The depot became the backup storage facility for the Picatinny and Frankfort Arsenals and the Aberdeen Proving Ground. In 1960, the Pedricktown facility became the headquarters for the 42nd and 43rd Artillery, which commanded the Nike Missile Sites in the Philadelphia area. In 1965, the Salem County Technical Institute gained control of the site. In the late 1960s, t
	Building No. 276 is a former residential building. A 550-gallon fiberglass UST (designated 276S) was formerly used to store No. 2 heating oil for the building. The UST was removed because the source of heat at the building is being converted to natural gas. See Plate A I in Appendix A for a site plan of the Sievers-Sandberg USARC. The UST was not a regulated tank (per NJAC 58:10); however, an UST Closure Plan was submitted to the NJDEP prior to initiating closure activities. The NJDEP UST Closure Approval i
	2.0 SITE ASSESSMENT 
	On August 25, 1997, Earth Tech removed one 550-gallon fiberglass UST at the site. Figure 2 in Appendix A shows the general site layout and the location of the UST. Photographic documentation of site activities is included in Appendix C. The UST was oriented parallel to the west side of Building No. 
	276. No utility lines were located in the vicinity of the UST. A second tank (276N) was removed from Building No. 276, and a separate tank closure report was prepared and submirted to the NJDEP. 
	Upon tank removal, the UST condition was examined by Ms. Christina Harris, an NJDEP-licensed UST Subsurface Evaluator (License No. 0017909). The tank was observed to be in good condition with no holes or pitting. No soil staining was observed in the excavation or along the excavation sidewalls. The UST measured approximately 6 feet long by 4 feet in diameter. Earth Tech personnel cut the UST at both ends to provide ventilation and access for tank cleaning. The tank was then cleaned using a pressure washer. 
	Earth Tech personnel examined the UST excavation after removing the tank. No soil stammg was observed beneath the former UST. Groundwater was not encountered in the excavation. Based on the photoionization detector (PIO) field screening of the excavated soils, no soils were deemed contaminated (i.e., no PIO readings greater than I 00 parts per million [ppm]). 
	U.S. Army Corps of Engineers / Tank Closure Reports / I:\2157-!\PED276s.doc / October 23, 1997 
	Confirmatory soil samples were collected in accordance with NJAC 7:26E-6.4. Earth Tech personnel collected a total of four soil samples from the excavation (PED-276S-SS01, PED-276S-SS02, PED276S-SS03, and PED-276S-SS04). Field screening of each soil sample using the PID indicated volatile organic vapor readings ranging from 1.3 ppm to 3.0 ppm. Figure 2 in Appendix A depicts the soil sample locations. Each sample was submitted for laboratory analysis for the presence and concentration of total petroleum hydr
	-

	All four samples contained TPH concentrations below the method quatitation limits. All sampling and analysis was performed in accordance with NJDEP Post-Remedial Action Requirements (NJAC 7:26E 6.4). Certificates of analysis and chain-of-custody forms are included as Appendix F. Because the tank is not regulated an executed NJDEP Site Inspection Report Checklist is not included in this report. 
	-

	Table 1 Soil Analytical Results 
	Sample DesignaJion and Locatitlii.·,;,, ..·_. . . -· __ ·. •·. ·:
	Sample DesignaJion and Locatitlii.·,;,, ..·_. . . -· __ ·. •·. ·:
	Sample DesignaJion and Locatitlii.·,;,, ..·_. . . -· __ ·. •·. ·:
	Date Sampled., . ,, ··;
	r: 
	Depth (~) 
	TPH4,18.l \ .(~ . ,,,,.. ·. 
	. 
	Detection LiIDits . • (mg/Kg) 

	PED-276S-SSOI east excavation floor 
	PED-276S-SSOI east excavation floor 
	8/25/97 
	9 
	BQL 
	2.2 
	10 

	PED-276S-SS02 south excavation floor 
	PED-276S-SS02 south excavation floor 
	8/25/97 
	9 
	BQL 
	3.0 
	11 

	PED-276S-SS03 west excavation floor 
	PED-276S-SS03 west excavation floor 
	8/25/97 
	9 
	BQL 
	1.3 
	11 

	PED-276S-SS04 north excavation floor 
	PED-276S-SS04 north excavation floor 
	8/25/97 
	9 
	BQL 
	1.7 
	11 

	TPH fbg BQL mg/Kg PID ppm Total petroleum hydrocarbons Feet below ground Below quantita!ion limits Milligram per kilogram Photoionization detector Parts per million 
	TPH fbg BQL mg/Kg PID ppm Total petroleum hydrocarbons Feet below ground Below quantita!ion limits Milligram per kilogram Photoionization detector Parts per million 


	The stockpiled soil generated during UST removal, along with imported backfill, was used to backfill the excavation. No soils associated with the UST closure were removed from the site. 
	3.0 CONCLUSIONS 
	The following is a summary of Earth Tech's site investigation, findings, and tank closure activities for UST No. 276S at Building No. 276 on the Sievers-Sandberg USARC: 
	• On August 25, 1997, Earth Tech removed one 550-gallon, fiberglass UST used to store No. 2 heating oil for Building No. 276. 
	U.S. Army Corps of Engineers / Tank Closure Reports / I:\2157-l\PED276s.doc / October 23, 1997 
	• 
	• 
	• 
	No holes or pitting were observed in the tank. 

	• 
	• 
	The cleaned UST was transported for disposal to BF! of Philadelphia, Pennsylvania. 

	• 
	• 
	No stained soils were observed in the tank excavation. Groundwater was not encountered in the 


	excavation. 
	• 
	• 
	• 
	PID field screening was performed for excavated soils and on soil samples. Vapor readings ranged from 0.0 ppm to 3.0 ppm. 

	• 
	• 
	Four confirmatory soil samples were collected from the UST excavation. Analytical results for the four soil samples indicated TPH concentrations below the method quantitation limits of 10 milligrams per Kilogram (mg/Kg) and 11 mg/Kg. 


	Based on the site investigation results, Earth Tech recommends no further action relative to former UST 276S at Building No. 276. 
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	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
	This report details the clean closure of an underground storage tank (UST) and fulfills the requirements of site investigation reporting activities as detailed in the New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection (NJDEP) Technical Requirements for Site Remediation (NJAC 7:26E -3.10). and was conducted in accordance with the approved closure plan for the site. 
	Earth Tech was contracted by the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers (USACE), Baltimore District, to remove a 550-gallon No. 2 heating oil UST located east of Building No. 277 at the Sievers-Sandberg United States Army Reserve Center (USARC) in Pedricktown. New Jersey. The work was conducted under Contract No. DACW3 l-95-D-0097, Delivery Order No. 0015. Earth Tech is an NJDEP-approved Closure Contractor (Registration No. US00537). 
	The UST was previously use to store No. 2 heating oil for heating purposes and was empty. On August 26, 1997, Earth Tech excavated and removed the UST. Upon removal, the condition of the UST was examined by an NJDEP-licensed UST Subsurface Evaluator (License No. 0017909). The UST was in good condition with no visible holes. No soil staining was observed beneath the former UST and groundwater was not encountered in the excavation. Earth Tech cut and cleaned the UST, which was then transported by Superior San
	No soil staining was observed beneath the former base of the UST. Photoionization detector (PIO) field screening of excavated soils and soil samples indicated volatile organic vapor levels ranging from 0.0 parts per million (ppm) to 7.0 ppm. The excavated soils were used as backfill material. 
	Earth Tech collected four confirmatory soil samples from the excavation floors. Each sample was submitted for laboratory analysis for the presence and concentration of total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) by Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Method 418. l. using an NJDEP-certified laboratory. Three samples, PED-277N-SS01. PED-277N-SS02, and PED-277N-SS04, contained TPH concentrations below the method quantitation limits of 10 milligrams per kilogram (mg/Kg), 11 mg/Kg, and 12 mg/Kg, respectively. The sampl
	Based on field observations and anal}1ical data. Earth Tech recommends no further action relative to former UST 277N at Building No. 277. 
	U.S. Army Corps of Engineers / Tank Closure Reports / I:\21574\PED277N.doc / October 23, 1997 
	1.0 INTRODUCTION 
	Earth Tech, an underground storage tank (UST) Closure Contractor (Certification No. US00537) approved by the New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection (NJDEP), was contracted by the United States Anny Corps of Engineers (USACE), Baltimore District, to remove USTs at the Sievers­Sandberg United States Army Reserve Center (USARC), Pedricktown, New Jersey, under Contract No. DACW31-95-D-0097, Delivery Order No. 0015. This report details the clean closure of an UST located at Building No. 277 of the Sie
	Jersey Technical Requirements for Site Remediation (NJAC 7:26E-3.10), and provides an overview 

	The Sievers-Sandberg USARC property was acquired by the USACE in 1917, and the Delaware Ordinance Depot was established at Pedricktown in 1918. The depot became the backup storage facility for the Picatinny and Frankfort Arsenals and the Aberdeen Proving Ground. In 1960, the Pedricktown facility became the headquarters for the 42nd and 43rd Artillery, which commanded the Nike Missile Sites in the Philadelphia area. In 1965. the Salem County Technical Institute gained control of the site. In the late I 960s,
	Building No. 277 is a former residential building. A 550-gallon fiberglass UST (designated UST 277N) at the site was formerly used to store No. 2 heating oil for the building. The UST was removed because the source of heat at the building is being converted to natural gas. See Plate A I in Appendix A for a site plan of the Sievers-Sandberg USARC. The UST was not a regulated tank (per NJAC 58: IO); however, an UST Closure Plan was submitted to the NJDEP prior to initiating closure activities. The NJDEP UST C
	2.0 SITE ASSESSMENT 
	On August 26, 1997, Earth Tech removed one 550-gallon fiberglass UST at the site. Figure 2 in Appendix A shows the general site layout and the location of the UST. Photographic documentation of site activities is included in Appendix C. The UST was oriented parallel to the east side of Building No. 
	277. No utility lines were located in the vicinity of the UST. A second tank (UST 276S) was removed from Building No. 276 and a separate tank closure report was prepared and submitted to the NJDEP. 
	Upon tank removal, the UST condition was examined by Ms. Christina Harris, an NJDEP-licensed UST Subsurface Evaluator (License No. 00 I 7909). The tank was observed to be in good condition with no holes or pitting. No soil staining was observed in the excavation or along the excavation sidewalls. The UST measured approximately 6 feet long by 4 feet in diameter. Earth Tech personnel cut the UST at both ends to provide ventilation and access for tank cleaning. The tank was then cleaned using a pressure washer
	Earth Tech personnel examined the UST excavation after removing the tank. No soil stammg was observed beneath the former UST. Groundwater was not encountered in the excavation. Based on the photo ionization detector (PIO) field screening of the excavated soils, no soils were deemed contaminated (i.e., no PIO readings greater than 100 parts per million [ppm]). 
	U.S. Anny Corps of Engmeers / Tank Closure Reports / I:\21574\PED:l/'"'7N.doc / October 23, 1997 
	Confirmatory soil samples were collected in accordance with NJAC 7:26E-6.4. Earth Tech personnel collected a total of four soil samples from the excavation (PED-277N-SS01, PED-277N-SS02, PED277N-SS03. and PED-277N-SS04). Field screening of each soil sample using the PIO indicated volatile organic vapor readings ranging from 2.8 ppm to 7.0 ppm. Figure 2 in Appendix A depicts the soil sample locations. Each sample was submitted for laboratory analysis for the presence and concentration of total petroleum hydr
	-

	Three samples, PED-277N-SSO I, PED-277N-SS02, and PED-277N-SS04, contained TPH concentrations below the method quantitation limit of 10 milligrams per kilogram (mg/Kg), 11 mg/Kg, and 12 mg/Kg, respectively. One sample, PED-277N-SS03. collected from the west end of the excavation, had a TPH concentration of 110 mg/Kg, which is below the most stringent NJDEP Soil Cleanup Criteria of I 0,000 mg/Kg for total organic compounds in soils. All sampling and analysis was performed in accordance with NJDEP Post-Remedi
	Table I Soil Analytical Results 
	east excavation floor PED-277N-SS02 south excavation floor PED-277N-SS03 west excavation floor PED-277N-SS04 north excavation floor 1Votes: TPH Total petroleum hydrocarbons mg/Kg Milligram per kilogram fbg Feet below grade BQL Below quantitation limit PIO Photoionization detector ppm Parts per million Date Sampled•·· 8/26/97 8/26/97 8/26/97 8/26/97 9 4.0 9 3.0 BQL 1 I 9 7.0 110 12 9 2.8 BQL 12 
	The stockpiled soil generated during UST removal. along with imported backfill, was used to backfill the excavation. No soils associated with the UST closure were removed from the site. 
	3.0 CONCLUSIONS 
	The following is a summary of Earth Tech ·s site investigation, findings, and tank closure activities for UST No. 277N at Building No. 277 on the Sievers-Sandberg USARC: 
	U.S..Army Corps of Engineers / Tank Closure Reports / l:\:!15i.t\ PE02,,';;\J.doc / October 23, 1997 
	• 
	• 
	• 
	On August 26, 1997, Earth Tech removed one 550-gallon, fiberglass UST used to store No. 2 fuel oil for Building No. 277. 

	• 
	• 
	No holes or pitting were observed in the tank. 

	• 
	• 
	The cleaned UST was transported for disposal to BF! of Philadelphia, Pennsylvania. 

	• 
	• 
	No stained soils were observed in the tank excavation. Groundwater was not encountered in the 


	excavation. 
	• 
	• 
	• 
	PID field screening was performed for excavated soils and soil samples. Vapor readings ranged from 0.0 ppm to 7.0 ppm. 

	• 
	• 
	Four confirmatory soil samples were collected from the UST excavation. Soil sample PED-277N­SS03, collected from the west end of the excavation, contained a TPH concentration of 110 mg/Kg, which is below the NJDEP criteria of I 0,000 mg/Kg for total organic compounds in soils. The remaining three confirmatory samples had TPH concentrations below the method quantitation limit. 


	Based on the site investigation results, Earth Tech recommends no further action relative to former UST 277N at Building No. 277. 
	U.S. Army Corps of Engineers / Tank Closure Reports / l:\21374\PED277N.doc / October 23, 1997 
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	C.S. Army Corps of Engineers / Tank Closure Reports / [;\2157-l\PED2/is.doc / October 23, 1997 
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
	This report details the clean closure of an underground storage tank (UST) and fulfills the requirements of site investigation reporting activities as detailed in the New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection (NJDEP) Technical Requirements for Site Remediation (NJAC 7:26E -3.10) and was conducted in accordance with the approved closure plan for the site. 
	Earth Tech was contracted by the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers (USACE), Baltimore District, to remove a 550-gallon heating oil UST (designated 278S) located east of Building No. 277 at the Sievers­Sandberg United States Army Reserve Center (USARC) in Pedricktown, New Jersey. The work was conducted under Contract No. DACW3 l-95-D-0097. Delivery Order No. 0015. Earth Tech is an NJDEP-approved Closure Contractor (Registration No. US0053 7). 
	The UST was previously used to store No. 2 fuel oil for heating purposes and was empty. On August 26. 1997, Earth Tech excavated and removed the UST. Upon removal. the condition of the UST was examined by an NJDEP-licensed UST Subsurface Evaluator (License No. 0017909). The UST was in good condition with no visible holes. No soil staining was observed beneath the former UST and groundwater was not encountered in the excavation. Earth Tech cut and cleaned the UST. which was then transported by Superior Sanit
	No soil staining was observed beneath the former UST. Photoionization detector (PlD) field screening of excavated soil and soil samples indicated volatile organic vapor levels ranging from 0.0 parts per million (ppm) to 5.0 ppm. The excavated soils were used as backfill material. 
	Earth Tech collected four confirmatory soil samples from the excavation floor. Each sample was submitted for laboratory analysis for the presence and concentration of total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) by Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Method 418.1. using an NJDEP-certified laboratory. Three samples contained TPH concentrations below the method quantitation limit of 11 milligrams per kilogram (mg/Kg). One sample, PED-277S-SS04, had a TPH concentration of 14 mg/Kg. which is below the most stringent NJ
	Based on field observations and analtical data. Earth Tech recommends no further action relative to former UST 277S at Building No. 277. 
	1

	U.S. Army Corps ofEngmeers / Tank Closure Reports / I:\21574\PED277s.doc / October 23, 1997 
	1.0 INTRODUCTION 
	Earth Tech an underground storage tank (UST) Closure Contractor (Certification No. US0053 7) approved by the New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection (NIDEP), was contracted by the United States Army Corps of Engineers (USACE), Baltimore District, to remove USTs at the Sievers­Sandberg United States Army Reserve Center (USARC), Pedricktown, New Jersey, under Contract No. DACW31-95-D-0097, Delivery Order No. 0015. This report details the clean closure of an UST located at Building No. 277 of the Sie
	The Sievers-Sandberg USARC property was acquired by the USACE in 1917. and the Delaware Ordnance Depot was established at Pedricktown in 1918. The depot became the backup storage facility for the Picatinny and Frankfort Arsenals and the Aberdeen Proving Ground. ln 1960, the Pedricktown facility became the headquarters for the 42nd and 43rd Artillery. which commanded the Nike Missile Sites in the Philadelphia area. In 1965. the Salem County Technical Institute gained control of the site. In the late 1960s, t
	Building No. 277 is a former residential building. A 550-gallon fiberglass UST (designated UST 277S) at the site was formerly used to store No. 2 heating oil for the building. The UST was removed because the source of heat at the building is being converted from heating oil to natural gas. See Plate A I in Appendix A for a site plan of the Sievers-Sandberg USARC. The UST was not a regulated tank (per NJAC 58: IO); however, the UST was registered and an UST Closure Plan submitted to the NJDEP prior to initia
	2.0 SITE ASSESSMENT 
	On August 26, 1997, Earth Tech removed one 550-gallon fiberglass CST at the site. Figure 2 in Appendix A shows the general site layout and the location of the UST. Photographic documentation of site activities is included in Appendix C. The UST was oriented parallel to the west side of Building No. 
	277. No utility lines were located in the vicinity of the UST. A second tank (UST 277N) was removed from Building No. 277 and a separate tank closure report was prepared and submitted to the "IJDEP. 
	Upon tank removal, the UST condition was examined by Ms. Christina Harris. an NJDEP-licensed UST Subsurface Evaluator (license No. 0017909). The tank was observed to be in good condition with no holes or pitting. No soil staining was observed in the excavation or along the excavation sidewalls. The UST measured approximately 6 feet long by 4 feet in diameter. Earth Tech personnel cut the UST at both ends to provide ventilation and access for tank cleaning. The tank was then cleaned using a pressure washer. 
	Earth Tech personnel examined the UST excavation after removing the tank. No soil stammg was observed beneath the former UST. Groundwater was not encountered in the excavation. Based on the photoionization detector (PIO) field screening of excavated soils. no soils were deemed contaminated (i.e., no PID readings greater than 100 parts per million [ppm]). 
	G.S. Army Corps of Engineers / Tank Closure Reports / I:\2157--l\PED277s.doc , · ()ctober 23, 1997 
	Confirmatory soil samples were collected in accordance with NJAC 7:26E-6.4. Earth Tech personnel collected a total of four soil samples from the walls of the excavation (PED-277S-SS01. PED-277S­SS02, PED-277S-SS03. and PED-277S-SS04). Field screening of each soil sample using the PIO indicated volatile organic vapor readings ranging from 0.2 ppm to 0.4 ppm. Figure 2 in Appendix A depicts the soil sample locations. Each sample was submitted for laboratory analysis for the presence and concentration of total 
	Three samples contained TPH concentrations below the method quantitation limit of 11 milligrams per kilogram (mg/Kg). One sample, PED-277S-SS04, had TPH concentrations of 14 mg/Kg, which is below the most stringent NJDEP Soil Cleanup Criteria of 10,000 mg/Kg for total organic compounds in soil. All sampling was performed in accordance with NJDEP Post-Remedial Action Requirements (NJAC 7:26E -6.4). Certificates of analysis and chain-of-custody forms are included as Appendix F. Because the tank is not regulat
	Table 1 Soil Analytical Results 
	Sample Designation and Location 
	Sample Designation and Location 
	Sample Designation and Location 
	. 
	Date Sampled 
	Depth (fbg) 
	PID (ppm) 
	TPH418.l (mg/Kg) 
	Quantitation Limits 

	TR
	. 
	. 
	(mg.lKg) 

	PED-277S-SSO I east excavation floor 
	PED-277S-SSO I east excavation floor 
	8/26/97 
	9 
	0.4 
	BQL 
	I I 

	PED-277S-SS02 south excavation floor 
	PED-277S-SS02 south excavation floor 
	8/26/97 
	9 
	0.2 
	BQL 
	I I 

	PED-277S-SS03 west excavation floor 
	PED-277S-SS03 west excavation floor 
	8/26/97 
	9 
	0.3 
	BQL 
	I I 

	PED-277S-SS04 north excavation floor 
	PED-277S-SS04 north excavation floor 
	8/26/97 
	9 
	0.3 
	14 
	I I 

	Notes: 
	Notes: 

	TPH 
	TPH 
	Total petroleum hydrocarbons 

	fbg 
	fbg 
	Feet below grade 

	mg/Kg 
	mg/Kg 
	Milligram per kilogram 

	PJD 
	PJD 
	Photoionization detector 

	ppm 
	ppm 
	Parts per million 

	BQL 
	BQL 
	Below quantitation limits 


	The stockpiled soil generated during UST removal, along with imported backfill, was used to backfill the excavation. No soils associated with the UST closure were removed from the site. 
	3.0 CONCLUSIONS 
	The following is a summary of Earth Tech's site investigation, findings, and tank closure activities for UST 277S at Building 277 on the Sievers-Sandberg USARC: 
	U.S. Army Corps of Engineers / Tank Closure Reports / l:\2157-l\PED277s.doc 1 ' October 23, 1997 
	3 
	• 
	• 
	• 
	On August 16, 1997. Earth Tech removed one 550-gallon, fiberglass UST used to store No. 2 heating oil for Building No. 277. 

	• 
	• 
	No holes or pitting were observed in the tank. 

	• 
	• 
	The cleaned UST was transported for disposal to BF! of Philadelphia, Pennsylvania. 

	• 
	• 
	No stained soils were observed in the tank excavation. Groundwater was not encountered in the 


	excavation. 
	• 
	• 
	• 
	PIO field screening was performed for excavated soils and soil samples. Vapor readings ranged from 0.0 ppm to 5.0 ppm. 

	• 
	• 
	Four confirmatory soil samples were collected from the UST excavation. Soil sample PED-277S­SS04, collected from the north end of the excavation, indicated a TPH concentration of 14 mg/Kg. which is below the NJDEP criteria of I 0.000 mg/Kg for total organic compounds in soils. The remaining three confirmatory samples had TPH concentrations below the method quantitation limit of 11 mg/Kg. 


	Based on the site investigation results, Earth Tech recommends no further action relative to former UST 277S at Building No. 277. 
	L'.S. Army Corps of Engineers / Tank Closure Reports / I:\2157-l\PED277s.doc / October 23, 1997 
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	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
	This report details the clean closure of an underground storage tank (UST) and fulfills the requirements of site investigation reporting activities as detailed in the New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection (NIDEP) Technical Requirements for Site Remediation (NJAC 7:26E -3.10) and was conducted in accordance with the approved closure plan for the site. 
	Earth Tech was contracted by the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers (USACE), Baltimore District, to remove a 550-gallon UST located east of Building No. 278 at the Sievers-Sandberg United States Army Reserve Center (USARC) in Pedricktown, New Jersey. The work was conducted under Contract No. DACW3 I-95-D-0097, Delivery Order No. 0015. Earth Tech is an NJDEP-approved Closure Contractor (Registration No. US0053 7). 
	The UST was previously used to store No. 2 heating oil for heating purposes and was empty. On August 26, 1997, Earth Tech excavated and removed the UST. Upon removal, the condition of the UST was examined by an NIDEP-licensed UST Subsurface Evaluator (License No. 0017909). The UST was in good condition with no visible holes. No soil staining was observed beneath the former UST and groundwater was not encountered in the excavation. Earth Tech cut and cleaned the UST, which was then transported by Superior Sa
	No soil staining was observed beneath the former UST. Photoionization detector (PIO) field screening indicated volatile organic vapor levels ranging from 0.0 parts per million (ppm) to 7.0 ppm. The excavated soils were used as backfill material. 
	Earth Tech collected four confirmatory soil samples from the excavation sidewalls. Each sample was submitted for laboratory analysis for the presence and concentration of total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) by Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Method 418.1, using an NJDEP-certified laboratory. All of the confirmatory soil samples (PED-278S-SSOI, PED-278S-SS02, PED-278S-SS03. and PED278S-SS04) contained TPH concentrations below the method quantitation limits of. 12 milligrams per kilogram (mg/Kg), 11 mg/K
	-

	Based on field observations and analytical data, Earth Tech recommends no further action relative to the former UST 278S at Building No. 278. 
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	1.0 INTRODUCTION 
	Earth Tech an underground storage tank (UST) Closure Contractor (Certification No. US00537) approved by the New Jersey Department of Environment (NJDEP), was contracted by the United States Army Corps of Engineers (USACE), Baltimore District, to remove USTs at the Sievers-Sandberg United States Army Reserve Center (USARC), Pedricktown, New Jersey, under Contract No. DACWJ l-95-D0097, Delivery Order No. 0015. This report details the clean closure ofan UST located at Building No. 278 of the Sievers-Sandberg U
	-
	7:26E-3.IO

	The Sievers-Sandberg USARC property was acquired by the USACE in 1917, and the Delaware Ordnance Depot was established at Pedricktown in 1918. The depot became the backup storage facility for the Picatinny and Frankfort Arsenals and the Aberdeen Proving Ground. In 1960, the Pedricktown facility became the headquarters for the 42nd and 43rd Artillery, which commanded the Nike Missile Sites in the Philadelphia area. In 1965, the Salem County Technical Institute gained control of the site. In the late 1960s, t
	Building No. 278 is a former residential building. A 550-gallon fiberglass UST (designated 278S) at the -, site was formerly used to store No. 2 heating oil for heating the building. The UST was removed because the heat source for the building is being converted from heating oil to natural gas. See Plate A I in Appendix A for a site plan of the Sievers-Sandberg USARC. The UST was not a regulated tank (per NJAC 58: 10); however, the UST was registered and an UST Closure Plan submitted to the NJDEP prior to i
	2.0 SITE ASSESSMENT 
	On August 26, 1997, Earth Tech removed one 550-gallon fiberglass UST at the site. A second tank (UST 278N) was removed from Building 278 and a separate tank closure report was prepared and submitted to the NIDEP. Figure 2 in Appendix A shows the general site layout and the location of the UST. Photographic documentation of site activities is included in Appendix C. The UST was oriented parallel to the west side of Building No. 278. No utility lines were located in the vicinity of the UST. 
	Upon tank removal, the UST condition was examined by Ms. Christina Harris, an NIDEP-licensed UST Subsurface Evaluator (License No. 0017909). The tank was observed to be in good condition with no holes or pitting. No soil staining was observed in the excavation or along the excavation sidewalls. The UST measured approximately 6 feet long by 4 feet in diameter. Earth Tech personnel cut the UST at both ends to provide ventilation and access for tank cleaning. The tank was then cleaned using a pressure washer. 
	Earth Tech personnel examined the UST excavation after removing the tank, No soil staining was observed beneath the former UST. Groundwater was not encountered in the excavation. Based on the PIO field screening, no soils were deemed contaminated (i.e., no photoionization detector [PIO] readings greater than 100 parts per million [ppm]). 
	U.S. Anny Corps of Engineers / Tank Closure Reports / I:\22818\PE02785.doc / October 23, 1997 
	Confirmatory soil samples were collected in accordance with NJAC 7:26E-6.4. Earth Tech personnel collected a total of four soil samples from the walls of the excavation (PED-278S-SS01, PED-278S­SS02, PED-278S-SS03, and PED-278S-SS04). Field screening of each soil sample using the PID indicated volatile organic vapor readings ranging from 0.0 ppm to 7.0 ppm. Figure 2 in Appendix A depicts the soil sample locations. Each sample was submitted for laboratory analysis for the presence and concentration of total 
	All four samples contained TPH concentrations below the method quantitation limit. All sampling and analysis was performed in accordance with NJDEP Post-Remedial Action Requirements (NJAC 7:26E 6.4). Certificates of analysis and chain-of-custody forms are included as Appendix F. Because the tank is unregulated, an executed NJDEP Site Inspection Report Checklist is not included in this report. 
	-

	Table 1 Soil Analytical Results 
	PED-278S-SS01 east excavation floor PED-278S-SS02 south excavation floor PED-278S-SS03 west excavation floor PED-278S-SS04 north excavation floor Notes: TPH Total petroleum hydrocarbons fbg Feet below grade mg/Kg Milligram per kilogram PID Photoionization detector ppm Parts per million BQL Below quantitation limit 8/26/97 8/26/97 8/26/97 8/26/97 12 9 7.0 BQL 11 9 1.2 BQL 10 9 0.8 BQL 11 
	The stockpiled soil generated during UST removal, along with imported backfill, was used to backfill the excavation. No soils associated with the UST closure were removed from the site. 
	3.0 CONCLUSIONS 
	The following is a summary of Earth Tech's site investigation, findings, and tank closure activities for UST No. 278S at Building No. 278 on the Sievers-Sandberg USARC: 
	• On August 26, 1997, Earth Tech removed one 550-gallon, fiberglass UST used to store No. 2 heating oil for Building No. 278. 
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	• 
	• 
	• 
	No holes or pitting were observed in the tank. 

	• 
	• 
	The cleaned UST was transported for disposal to BF! of Philadelphia, Pennsylvania. 

	• 
	• 
	No stained soils were observed in the tank excavation. 

	• 
	• 
	PID field screening was performed for excavated soils and soil samples. Vapor readings ranged from 0.0 ppm to 7.0 ppm. 

	• 
	• 
	Four confinnatory soil samples were collected from the base of the UST excavation. The analytical results of soil samples indicated TPH concentrations below the method quantitation limits. 


	Based on the site investigation results, Earth Tech recommends no further action relative to former UST 278S at Building No. 278. 
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